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September 2, 2022

City of Aurora

Stephen Rodriguez, Planning Supervisor
15151 E. Alameda Parkway, Suite 5200
Aurora, Colorado 80012

Re: 14t & Ursula Mixed-Use (DA-1279-53 / 2022-4021-00) / 1st Review Comment Response
Dear Mr. Rodriguez:
Thank you for taking the time to review our initial submission for the 14t & Ursula Mixed-Use at Fitzsimons Village

along with City staff and providing valuable feedback, which was received on July 15, 2022. Comment responses
have been addressed on the following pages.

Please feel free to contact me directly should you have any other comments, questions and/or special requests for
additional information. We look forward to working with you to make this project a success.

Sincerely,
Norris Design

Ryan McBreen
Principal
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

1. Community Questions, Comments and Concerns
1A. Registered neighborhood organizations and adjacent property owners were notified of the Site Plan
application. No comments were received.
Response: Noted. Thank you for this information. Please let us know if any comments are received and
we will address accordingly.

1B. Outside referral agency comments were received and are included at the end of this letter.
Response: Thank you. We have added those comments to this letter and addressed accordingly.

2. Completeness and Clarity of the Application
2A. Coordinate with Roberta Bloom, Program Supervisor, regarding Public Art. (303.739.6747)
Response: Comment noted, per email dated 8/24/22 with Roberta Bloom, no public art is required for this
site.

2B. Amend the data block per redline comments. Include the on-site open space calculation and percentage for
the overall site. A minimum of 20% is required.
Response: Open space calculations and percentages have been updated.

2C. Provide building renderings/perspectives for staff in your resubmittal. This will be particularly important when
proceeding to the Planning Commission hearing.
Response: Exterior illustrations have been provided on sheet 16.

2D. Please add parking space dimensions to the head-in parking spaces in the garage. The code requirement is
99X 19’ for the stalls.

Response: Parking stall dimensions have been clarified on sheets 20 through 24. Standard parking
stalls are 9-0”x 19°-0”. Compact Parking Stalls are 8’-0” x 16°-0”.

2E. On the Site Plan sheet, please show and label the accessible/pedestrian route with a heavy dark dashed line
to each building entrance from a public way.
Response: The accessible route is shown on all plan sheets.

2F. The Adjustment to the maximum building length in Subarea A will not be required due to a pending
ordinance modifying this requirement. See comment 4A. below.
Response: Noted. Thank you. Please accept this response a formal request to rescind this request.

2G. Please submit the Minor Amendment to modify the Local street cross-section in the Fitzsimons Village
Master Plan. It is a Local Street, not an alley. The Minor Amendment is required to be reviewed and approved
prior to the Planning Commission public hearing. The following cross-section and description are for the local
street (Ursula Ct.) abutting the subject site on the west.

Response: This Minor Amendment Request is included as part of these resubmittal materials.

2H. Staff is requesting a minimum 12" hardscape/walk on both sides of the street with a 7’ parallel parking width
and two 10’ drive lanes (51’ of ROW). Reducing both of the drive lanes (DL) to 10" and reducing the parallel
parking (PP) width to 7’ will provide an additional 3', however, another 5’ will be required to get to the following
required cross-section and width. See below.
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51" ROW
(12 10 /100 /77 12 F
Walk DL DL PP Walk

Response: The Minor Amendment request includes a section as requested.

2. Provide the percentage of glazing and materials for sheet 16/25.

Response: Percentage of materials annotated on sheet 17 are for the entire project, all four elevations
and courtyard. Percentage of glazing annotated on sheet 17 is for only the Eastern Elevation facing the
Pedestrian Oriented Use Area, as highlighted in the Fitzsimons Village Masterplan.

3. Zoning and Land Use Issues
3A. Street Furniture — Please ensure that the garbage bins and benches comply with the specific types provided
in the Fitzsimons Village Master Plan. Please show more prominently or clearly where bike racks are located.
Response: The Fitzsimons Village Master Plan does not specify a particular trash receptacle or bench;
the selected furnishings are a similar vernacular to the kit of parts photos provided. Bike racks are
labeled and shown in the legend.

3B. Please add a linear building length dimension to the Site Plan.
Response: Building length dimensions have been added to the Site Plan.

3C. Areferral has been sent to Scott Bauman, COA Parking Mobility Management. Any comments or redlines
will be included in your next review letter.

Response: Understood. Thank you. We will be prepared to address any comments provided, should
there be any.

4, Adjustments
4A. Currently, the City code requires that the maximum building length for a mixed-use building in Subarea A is

150 feet. Recently, staff took forward an amendment to the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) to modify this
section of code. Staff anticipates that the timing of the adoption of this recent amendment will negate the need
for the adjustment request. See the applicable portion of the proposed language below and ensure that your
proposal is meeting the building length requirements:

Each multifamily dwelling unit structure shall be accessed from a public or private street meeting the Aurora
Roadway Design and Construction Specifications Manual. All buildings require at least one main pedestrian or
dwelling unit entry with frontage and direct access onto the street and result in no single portion of horizontal
fagcade greater than 150 feet without an entry.

The maximum building length of any multifamily or mixed-use building shall be a. 600 feet in Subareas A.
Response: Understood. We believe this application meets this new standard. The primary entrance for
the apartment portion of the mixed-use building is at the Southeast corner of Uvalda and 14t Place.
Ad(ditional walk-up entrances to first floor apartments are also provided from the primary entrance to
approximately the mid-block. A secondary entrance to the garage and associated residential stairway is
also provided at the mid-block transition to Retail. Several retail entrances are provided along the
Eastern Elevation of Uvalda. Please refer to annotations on the East elevation of sheet 17.

5. Parking
5A. The proposal requires 296 spaces, for the apartments, 59 guest parking spaces, and 23 retail parking

spaces, for a total of 378 parking spaces required to serve the development. Eight (8) accessible parking spaces
are required to be included in the overall parking requirement. The project exceeds the overall minimum parking
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space requirements for the ground floor retail use and multi-family units with 471 garage spaces and additional
on-site parking spaces. Please clarify the number of on-street parking spaces that can and will count towards
either your retail space requirements and/or guest parking. Identify where the spaces are adjacent to the
property and off-site. Once this information is provided, staff will determine the excess number of parking spaces
that are planned to be shared with the planned Corporex office building adjacent to this property to the north.
Adjust the Parking data as needed in your resubmittal.

Response: Please see attached parking breakdown on sheet 16. Additionally, per discussions with
Staff, a note has been added explaining the parking agreement for the future adjacent office building.

5B. The use of a standard inverted-U bike rack is required per the UDO or the bike rack style shown on sheet 23
of the Fitzsimons Village Master Plan can be utilized. Ensure that the bicycle parking facilities are in convenient,
highly visible, well-lighted areas that do not interfere with pedestrian movements and are easily identifiable on
the Site Plan.

Response: The bike rack selected matches the kit of parts illustrated on page 23, but is closer to an
inverted U rack than the one shown

6. Streets and Pedestrian Infrastructure
6A. Please ensure that all standard concrete has 5-foot by 5-foot score lines and there should be light terra cotta
concrete pavers placed between the tree openings per the Fitzsimons Boundary Area Public Realm Design
Standards. Label and show this on the revised site plan.
Response: Standard concrete will have 5x5 foot scoring, with enhanced concrete colored to match terra
cotta in between similar to other existing developments in Fitzsimons Village.

7. Architectural and Urban Design Issues
7A. Building Design Requirements (Horizontal and Vertical Articulation) Analysis:

Requirement — Honzontal Articulation Methods

Compliance — Two required every 50 linear feet

Change of material texture, patteming or color Complies
Horizontal offset or projection Complies
Change 1in fenestration pattern Complies
Change in roof height or form Complies

Requirement — Vertical Articulation Methods

Compliance — Mininmum One required per category

Base - Use of heavy material on ground floor

Complies

Horizontal reveal line at base

Does not meet

Arcade, gallery. or colonnade

Does not meet

Architectural detailing Complies
Middle - Step back in massing Does not appear to meet for most elevations
Change in material Complies
Variation in window size from ground floor to upper Complies

floors

Cap - Comice

Does not meet

Reveal line at top of the building

Does not appear to meet

Response: In response to cornice cap and reveal comments at the top of the building, please refer to
attached coping detail on sheet 25.

7B. Garage Elevation and Design - It appears that the parking garage is totally enclosed and wrapped by the
apartment units. Please verify this for staff to ensure compliance.

Response: This is correct. A small portion of the first floor does not wrap to allow for overhead
clearances of the garage entrance. Re: West Elevation 01/18 and 3-dimensional view 03/25.

7C. Please provide a letter of approval to staff from the Design Review Board prior to the Planning Commission
hearing.
Response: Comment noted, a letter of approval will be provided prior to Planning Commission.

8. Addressing (Phil Turner / 303-739-7357 / pcturner@auroragov.org)
8A. Please submit preliminary digital addressing .SHP or a .DWG file as soon as possible. This digital file is used
for street naming, addressing, and preliminary GIS analysis. Include the following layers as a minimum:
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* Parcels

* Street lines

* Building footprints (If available)

Response: Understood. This information will be provided as soon as possible. With the building still
shifting slightly through this review process we want to submit once it has been reviewed again to
ensure we provide the most accurate information and don’t need to repeat submittals. At the time of
submittal we will ensure that the files meet COA standards.

8B. Please ensure that the digital file is provided in a NAD 83 feet, State plane, Central Colorado projection so it
will display correctly within our GIS system. Please provide a CAD .dwg file that is a 2013 CAD version. Please
eliminate any line work outside of the target area. More information can be found at:
http://tinyurl.com/AuroraCAD or by contacting CADGIS@auroragov.org.

Response: At the time of submittal we will ensure that the files meet COA standards.

9. Landscaping Issues (Kelly Bish / 303-739-7189 / kbish@auroragov.org / Comments in bright teal)
Sheet 5 (L-101)
9A. Please remove the contractor notes from the Landscape Notes as the city does not review landscape
construction drawings.
Response: Contractor related notes have been removed.

9B. Remove reference to previous landscape code.
Response: Code references have been updated.

Sheet 6 (L-102)

9C. These totals will be reviewed once the building perimeter plant quantities have been adjusted to reflect the 2
tree equivalents per 40 LF.

Response: Plant quantities have been updated.

9D. Per the Fizsimons Village Master Plan there shall be 2 tree equivalent per 40 LF.
Response: Plant quantities have been updated.

9E. Please add the caliper and container sizes for the plant material.
Response: Sizes are now included.

9F. Move the quantity column to this location.
Response: Plant quantities are shown.

9G. Remove the note above and refer to plant schedule.
Response: Note removed.

9H. Per the Fitzsimons Village Master Plan there should be 1 tree per 35 LF not 1 per 40 LF.
Response: Plant quantities have been updated.

9. In accordance with the Fitzsimons Village Master Plan, both 14th Place and Uvalda Street are supposed to
meet the urban streetscape standards with a 16' attached sidewalk/hardscape area and tree openings that are
5'X15". The concept presented does not meet this standard. If an alternative design is envisioned, then an
adjustment will be required and a hardship presented as well as mitigating measures offered to offset the
adjustment request. In addition, the streetscape along Uvalda Street should match what has already been
designed and approved in accordance with the East Parcel at Fizsimons Village Site Plan 2007-6067-03. For a
copy of this plan, work with your Case Manager.
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Response: The streetscape design has been updated to meet the UDO section requirements. Existing
planting areas throughout Fitzsimons Village exceed 5°x15’. Planting areas within Fitzsimons Village are
up to 45’ in length, with the majority approximately 30’ in length. The updated design blends in with the
existing streetscape while providing adequate pedestrian space.

9K. Please explain where this percentage occurs on the site as there is no hatch pattern illustrating this area.
Response: The plan sheet has been updated to include the hatch.

9L. Update Table: 10 required, 9 required, 9 required, 28 trees total required.
Response: Plant quantities have been updated.

9M. Please provide the required Plant Material Symbol Legend per the Landscape Manual requirements.
Response: Planting plan sheets have been updated and include labeled plant material keyed back to the
planting schedule with full plant information.

Sheet 7 (L-103)

ON. Please provide the required Plant Material Symbol Legend per the Landscape Manual requirements.
Response: Planting plan sheets have been updated and include labeled plant material keyed back to the
planting schedule with full plant information.

90. For the Hydrozone Table, Please explain where the non-irrigated landscape percentage occurs on the site
as there is no hatch pattern illustrating this area.
Response: The plan sheet has been updated to include the hatch.

Sheet 9 (L-201)
9P. For the sheet legend, please provide a label in the legend for the call-outs for #2 and #3.
Response: Amenity #2 is a trash receptacle and #3 is a bike rack as shown in the legend.

9Q. Please provide the required Plant Material Symbol Legend per the Landscape Manual requirements.
Response: Planting plan sheets have been updated and include labeled plant material keyed back to the
planting schedule with full plant information.

9R. The Master Plan requires an urban street cross section. See additional commentary on Sheet 6 of 25. A 16'
hardscape area with tree openings are to be provided in 5'X15' planter beds. See snippet directly below for
approved condition on east side of Uvalda.

Response: The streetscape design has been updated to meet the UDO section requirements. Existing
planting areas throughout Fitzsimons Village exceed 5°x158’. Planting areas within Fitzsimons Village are
up to 45’ in length, with the majority approximately 30’ in length. The updated design blends in with the
existing streetscape while providing adequate pedestrian space.

9S. The agreed upon Section on 14th Avenue was to be:
5TROW___

112110110/ 7 112" ]

Walk DL DL PP Walk

Response: Understood. The correct section is now included.

Sheet 10 (L-202)

9T. Please provide the required Plant Material Symbol Legend per the Landscape Manual requirements.
Response: Planting plan sheets have been updated and include labeled plant material keyed back to the
planting schedule with full plant information.
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9U. Please show details describing the height, material and color for the elements on this plan which are not
shown on Sheet L-402.
Response: Details have been included.

9V. Please identify what material will be installed in the area noted with the Landscape Bed hatch pattern.
Response: Landscape Bed materials are included in the notes.

Sheet 11 (L-301)

9W. Please provide the required Plant Material Symbol Legend per the Landscape Manual requirements.
Response: Planting plan sheets have been updated and include labeled plant material keyed back to the
planting schedule with full plant information.

9X. Please label the stop signs on the plan.
Response: Stop signs have been labeled.

9Y. The majority of the building perimeter landscaping should not be grasses since they provide no aesthetic
benefit 6 months out of the year.

Response: Ornamental grasses provide four season interest when maintained properly and are a vital
part of xeric landscape design.

9Z. The agreed upon Streetscape for Uvalda Street was to be a 16" hardscape area with a 5'X15' planter bed.
See sample from Uvalda Place on L-301.

Response: The streetscape design has been updated to meet the UDO section requirements. Existing
planting areas throughout Fitzsimons Village exceed 5°x158’. Planting areas within Fitzsimons Village are
up to 45’ in length, with the majority approximately 30’ in length. The updated design blends in with the
existing streetscape while providing adequate pedestrian space.

9AA. Please clean up labels so all planting call-outs are legible.
Response: Labels have been updated.

9BB. This large landscape bed with very few plants. What is happening here?
Response: This area contains generator and transformers.

9CC. What are these rectangles? Please label.
Response: Labels have been updated.

9DD. This is the design that has been approved for the east side of Uvalda and should be replicated on the west
side of the street for this project.
Response: NDLA

9EE. The agreed upon Section on 14th Avenue was to be:

_ S5TROW___

112110110/ 7 112"/

Walk DL DL PP Walk

Response: Understood. The correct section is now included.

Sheet 12 (L-302)
9FF. Please identify what material is in this area will be. The area indicated as shrub bed is large and very few
plants have been provided.
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Response: This area is shrub bed and planted as indicated.

9GG. Please provide the required Plant Material Symbol Legend per the Landscape Manual requirements.
Response: Legends have been updated and provided.

REFERRAL COMMENTS FROM OTHER DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES

10. Civil Engineering (Kristin Tanabe / 303-739-7306 / ktanabe@auroragov.org / Comments in green)
10A. Cover sheet — The site plan will not be approved by Public Works until the preliminary drainage report/letter
is approved.
Response: Understood. Thank you.

10B. Page 3 - Show/label proposed street and pedestrian lights on the adjacent streets.
Response: Photometric sheets have been updated, please refer to sheets 26 and 27.

10C. Include FFE.
Response: FFE has been included.

10D. Minimum slope away from the building is 5% for 10’ for landscape areas, minimum 2% for impervious
areas.
Response: Slopes are incorporated where applicable. ADA slopes will govern.

11. Traffic Engineering (Steven Gomez / 303-739-7336 / segomez@auroragov.org / Comments in amber)
11A. Contact the reviewer directly for comments. None were provided to staff to date..
Response: Comment noted, thank you.

REFERRAL COMMENTS FROM OTHER DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES

12. Fire / Life Safety (Mark Apodaca / 303-739-7656 / mapodacak@auroragov.org / Comments in blue)
Site Plan Comments
Sheet 1
12A. If you have any questions about addressing, please work with the Planning Department to identify any
addressing needs for this project.
Response: Comment noted, we plan to address as one building with individual units and retail to be sub
addresses.

12B. Given the podium construction, separate out the two structures and identify the IBC construction type and
occupancy classifications

Response: The project is proposed to be broken out into three buildings. Building 1 is the Type IB pre-
cast parking garage. Building 2 is a Type IA cast-in-place podium of the lower levels up to Level 3.
Building 3 is Type llIA fire treated wood construction of Levels 3 through 7. Occupancy classifications
are outlined on updated data tables on sheet 1.

12C. Include the ICC code edition within the construction type and occupancy classifications.
Response: Please refer to updated data tables on sheet 1. Project is utilizing 2021 code suite.
Construction type and occupancy classifications clarified on data tables.

12E. Indicate if structures are fire sprinklers or non-fire sprinklers.
Response: Please refer to updated data tables on sheet 1. All structures will be sprinkled.
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12G. The parking garage appears to be a separate structure. Please revise the data block to reflect both
buildings. Please include the specifics regarding the parking structure: open or enclosure, sprinklered or Non-
sprinklered.

Response: Please refer to data table on sheet 1. Parking structure will be fully enclosed, mechanically
ventilated, and fully sprinkled.

12H. Please make sure the plans identify that the proposed dwelling units meet the provisions of Chapter 11 of
the IBC and House bill 1221.
Response: Please refer to sheet 1 for the implementation plan.

12l. |dentify the number of stories for each structure.
Response: Please refer to updated data tables on sheet 1 and building elevations.

12J. Will this site be gated? If the area of this site is gated, then the installation of any gating system will require
a City of Aurora licensed contractor to obtain a building permit through the Aurora Building Division prior to the
start of any work. This would be considered a structural, life safety, and electrical review within the Building
Division that is conducted on behalf of the Fire Chief. If gated, provide sections for the automatic and manual
gates.

Response: The courtyard will have a manual pedestrian gate for security and closing off pool after
hours. The parking garage will have an automated arm style gate separating visitor and office parking at
approximately Level 2. At approximately Level 4 of the parking garage an automated overhead coiling
gate will be provided to secure access to the apartment residents reserved parking. Refer to parking
gate detail sections, provided on sheet 25.

12K. Will this project be phased? If so, provide an overall phasing plan that identifies the phasing of the site,
access, and water supply.
Response: The project is not anticipated to be phased at this time.

12L. A phasing plan must be provided with the Planning Departments’ site plan and Public Works Departments’
civil plan submittal. The phasing plan must illustrate each phase and provide a narrative that describes how the
phasing will always implement the required two points of access and a looped water supply during the phased
construction. Also, make sure to incorporate COA Water and Public Works phasing requirements into the
phasing plan.

Response: The project is not anticipated to be phased at this time.

12M. Please provide a breakdown of units, such as residential and commercial units.

Response: Please refer to updated data tables of sheet 1. 296 residential units are planned. An
approximately 9,918sf retail space is planned at street level of Uvalda. The division of this retail square
footage is to be determined at a later date when leases and tenant finish area are established by
prospective tenants.

12N. Identify the maximum building height for each structure and the overall height of both structures.
Response: Please refer to updated data tables of sheet 1, North and West building elevations. Maximum
building height is established from the average grade plane and mean roof height.

120. For every fraction of six accessible parking spaces, at least one shall be a van-accessible parking space.
Identify the "required" and "provided" Van Accessible and Accessible parking spaces. Make sure to delineate the
location of said accessible spaces, which means that each parking facility shall have the required minimum
amount of accessible and van-accessible spaces (garage/on-site).

Response: Please refer to the parking data table provide on sheet 16.
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12P. Please identify the total number of storage spaces within the facility.
Response: 9 residential storage spaces are planned.

12Q. Please ensure the total number of accessible storage spaces/units provided is in accordance with the 2015
IBC Section 1108.3.
Response: One (1) storage space is planned to be accessible, at 5% of total spaces.

12R. Advisory Note: This appears to be an infill project, and if applicable, a separate demolition permit must be
obtained for the addressed structure through the Aurora Building Division to the start of any removal of the
structure that requires demolition.

Response: Noted, it does not appear that any existing above grade structures are present. Demolition
permit to be coordinated with General Contractor.

Sheet 2

12S. Add the following notes:

THIS SHALL CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT THAT SHALL GUARANTEE TO THE GOVERNING BODY THAT
BEFORE THE ISSUANCE OF THE FINAL BUILDING PERMIT THE OVERALL SITE WILL MEET THE
ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS OF STATE HOUSE BILL 03-1221. THE SITE PLAN WILL REFLECT THE
APPROPRIATE NUMBER OF ACCESSIBILITY POINT VALUE PER DWELLING UNITS FOR PERSONS WITH
DISABILITIES, AS PROVIDED IN C.R.S. 9-5-105. ACCESSIBLE UNITS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN SUCH
A MANNER AS TO BE EASILY ACCESSIBLE AND ADAPTABLE FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES AND
WILL COMPLY WITH THE MOST CURRENT VERSION OF THE AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD FOR
THE BUILDING AND FACILITIES PROVIDING ACCESSIBILITY AND USABILITY FOR PHYSICALLY
HANDICAPPED PEOPLE, PROMULGATED BY THE AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD INSTITUTE,
COMMONLY CITED AS ICC/ANSI A117.1 - 2009. OWNER OF PROPERTY FOR THE ABOVE PERMIT:

EMERGENCY INGRESS AND EGRESS - RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR SERVICE AND
EMERGENCY VEHICLES IS GRANTED OVER, ACROSS, ON AND THROUGH ANY AND ALL PRIVATE
ROADS AND WAYS NOW OR HEREAFTER ESTABLISHED ON THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY, AND THE
SAME ARE HEREBY DESIGNATED AS “SERVICE/EMERGENCY AND UTILITY EASEMENTS” AND SHALL
BE POSTED “NO PARKING - FIRE LANE”.

THE DEVELOPER, HIS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, INCLUDING THE HOMEOWNERS OR MERCHANTS
ASSOCIATION SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF
ALL FIRE LANE SIGNS.

THE APPLICANT HAS THE OBLIGATION TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT.

Response: Note has been added.

12T. Please verify with Planning that this project falls into the LDN 55LDZ airport zone.
Response: According to the Aurora GIS Property Information Map, this project is not in the Airport LDN
zone, this note has been removed.

12U. This is not a standard cover sheet note. However, the note is correct, a sign package is required with the
site and civil plans. This note can be removed.
Response: Note has been removed.

12V. Please provide a completed Implementation plan, see the example table template.
Response: Please refer to data table on sheet 16.
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12W. Please include a code path showing how you arrived at the number of accessible units.
Response: Please refer to data table provided on sheet 16. 2% of overall units are Type A, remainder are
Type B.

12X. Show the no parking fire lane signs if there are existing fire lane easements adjacent to the site.
Response: Fire lane signs have been added.

12Y. This site plan illustration does not provide information. Provide a full sheet with all applicable requirements
and details. Please work with Planning to verify what is required.
Response: Site Plan has been enlarged to show more detail, see Sheet 3.

12Z. Many Fire Life Safety comments will not be identified or fit on this sheet. Therefore, the second review
process may have a substantial amount of comments due to the size of this site plan sheet.
Response: Comment noted, thank you.

12AA. Please identify the fire riser room.
Response: Riser room is located at the Northwest corner of the building at ground level. Please
reference lower level floor plan on sheet 20.

12BB. Provide the location of the FDC. Identify the FDC with a "Y" and label it as "FDC with approved Knox
Hardware".

Response: There are two FDC locations, one at the Northwest corner of the building adjacent to the Fire
Riser room. An additional FDC connection at the Southeast building entrance.

12CC. Please be advised this structure is required to meet high-rise requirements. Ensure to call out the
requirements for a fire command center, smoke evac, fire pump, fire alarm and sprinkler systems, and fire
service elevator.

Response: The parking garage is planned to meet high-rise requirements since the highest occupied
level is above 75’-0” from fire department access. The Apartment building is NOT planned to meet high-
rise requirements since the highest occupied level is at 74’-6” from the lowest level of fire department
access of Level 0. Requirements of a fire command center, smoke evacuation, fire pump, and fire
service elevator are noted. All structures are planned to be sprinkled.

12DD. Identify the location of the fire command center.
Response: Fire command center has been located at the Northwest corner, adjacent to the fire riser
room.

12EE. Provide a bold dashed line to show the exterior accessible route throughout the site to required accessible
entrances, site amenities, and transportation stops (or to the edge of the site near public transportation stops).
Response: Exterior accessible route has been clearly labeled with a bold dashed line.

12FF. Please identify and label the required emergency and standby power systems.
Response: Natural Gas emergency generator provided to serve life safety systems of high-rise garage
and elevators of Residential building.

12GG. Provide a turn template showing the Aurora Fire Rescue's Bronto aerial apparatus driving around 2015.
IFC, Section D105.1 requires Aerial Fire Apparatus Access Roads where the vertical distance between the
grade plane and the highest roof surface exceeds 30 feet (9144 mm). Aerial fire apparatus roads shall have an
unobstructed width of 26" and be located within a minimum of 15" and a maximum of 30' from the building,
positioned parallel to one entire side of the building. The roadways near the mentioned areas do not appear to
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meet the fire aerial apparatus road code or the COA emergency midblock setup requirements. Therefore, along
with the turn template, show how this site will provide an aerial fire apparatus road that meets the intent of the
code.

Response: Per 05/25/2022 with Mike Dean, the proposed location of curb in excess of 30’ from the
building is acceptable. The constraints of the Fitzsimons masterplan, applicable street cross section
dimensions and easements to not allow for a 30’ access width to be obtained along Uvalda.

Sheet 3

12HH. Provide the location of the FDC. Identify the FDC with a "Y" and label it as "FDC with approved Knox
Hardware". TYP of Utility, Landscape, Elevations and Photometric sheets. The FDC shall be within 100 ft. an on-
site fire hydrant.

Response: FDC has been labeled on plans.

1211. Relabel the fire service water line supporting the interior automatic fire sprinkler system. Example for fire
service

line label: 8" Fire Line DIP (Private).

Response: Label has been updated.

12JJ. Please confirm these two fire hydrants are existing.
Response: Fire hydrants have been confirmed to be existing.

12KK. Add the fire service line symbol to the legend. See relabel comment for the naming convention.
Response: Fire service line symbol has been added and labels have been adjusted.

12LL. Add the FDC symbol to the legend. See relabel comment for the naming convention.
Response: FDC symbol has been added.

Sheet 4
12MM. “SIGNAGE AND STRIPING" package shall include the following:
Response: Noted, signage and striping package is included with this application on the CDs.

1200. Handicap accessible parking signs, including post.
Response: Noted, this is included with this application on the CDs.

12PP. Handicap accessible curb ramp detail.
Response: Noted, this is included with this application on the CDs.

12QQ. Plan view of detectable warning and well.
Response: Noted, this is included with this application on the CDs.

12RR. Side cross-section views of detectable warning, well, curb and gutter.
Response: Noted, this is included with this application on the CDs.

12SS. Front section views of detectable warning, well, curb and gutter.
Response: Noted, this is included with this application on the CDs.

12TT. Dome and detectable warning details. Note: The top diameter of the truncated domes shall be 50% to
65% of the base diameter.
Response: Noted, this is included with this application on the CDs.
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12UU. Handicap accessible parking layout. Provide a symbol and label for the location of the handicap
accessible sign with this layout. Ensure the sign is back far enough not to be within the curb “roll-over” area.
Response: Noted, this is included with this application on the CDs.

12VV. “SIGNAGE AND STRIPING" package shall be included for approval with the Site and Civil Plan, the sign
package shall include fire lane and handicapped parking signs, sign details, handicapped parking stall details,
and locations for all. Sign package shall include all signs as required by other City of Aurora departments.
Response: Noted, this is included with this application on the CDs.

12WW. Encroachment in the fire lane is strictly prohibited. A discussion may need to occur to ensure adequate
fire lanes/no parking signs are provided and posted.
Response: Comment noted, thank you.

12XX. This appears to be problematic for maneuvering large vehicles through this area. Please ensure a
complete turn template is provided.
Response: Comment noted, thank you.

12YY. Do any of these roadway sections meet COA roadway standards? If so, please label.
Response: Matches current section within Fitzsimons Village campus. Meets COA standards where
applicable.

Sheet 9

12ZZ. Show the location of the FDC, Fire Riser Room, and Knox Boxes where applicable:

- [dentify the FDC as a Y symbol and label it with the following example: "FDC with approved hardware."
- ldentify the Knox Box as an X within a box symbol and label it with the following example: "Knox Box."
Response: Locations have been labeled.

Sheet 14

12AAA. Provide a latch mechanism illustration for the trash enclosure gate. The latch must be no higher than
44", Elevation Sheets 15

Response: Detail was not illustrating a trash enclosure gate; gate has been removed.

12BBB. What area does this exterior door serve? Is this a public entrance?
Response: The door on the South elevation in question serves the package delivery room. This is not a
public entrance.

12CCC. Provide the measurement from the lowest level at which the fire department can access the building
and identify the level at which the starting measurement is taken. The end measurement is taken at the highest
occupied floor, not just the highest point of the building.

Response: For high-rise height calculations the Northwest corner of site is the lowest point of fire
department access at Level 0, approximately 5392°-0. The highest occupied level (Level 7) of the
residential structure is 74’-6” from the lowest level of fire department access. The highest occupied
level of the parking garage is 86°- 2 5/8”. Please refer to dimensions provided on North and West
elevations on sheet 18.

For maximum building height calculations, the grade plane has been established by locating the average
grade around the perimeter of the building. The maximum height above grade plane has been
established by calculating the average roof slope. The building is planned to be at or below 85°-0”
maximum height, per these calculations. Please refer to dimensions provided on North and West
elevations on sheet 18.
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12DDD. Will there be a rooftop element such as rooftop gardens, landscapes, gathering areas?
Response: No rooftop elements are planned at this time. An outdoor space is planned at the co-work
space of Level 7.

12EEE. Due to the size of the building a larger knox box (knox vault) may be required. Please schedule a
meeting with Fire Life Safety to discuss possible options.
Response: Noted, a meeting to be planned.

12FFF. Relabel the FDC as "FDC w/Approved Hardware".
Response: Noted, label updated.

12GGG. Please identify and show the location of the Knox Boxes.

Response: Knox boxes have been clarified on each building elevations, site plans and floorplans. The
are located at the Northwest corner, outside of the Fire Command Center, and at the main entrance at
the Southeast corner.

12HHH. Please identify the exterior fire riser room door.
Response: Exterior fire riser door has been annotated on North building elevation of sheet 18 and Lower
Level Plan 20.

Sheet 18

12l1l. Since you have identified that existing accessible parking spaces will be used as your provided parking
count, please provide confirmation that this is acceptable with planning.

Response: Planning is a reviewer on this submittal and not issued any comments ot the contrary. We
believe they find this response acceptable. 04/04/2022 email correspondence confirms that the exiting
parking stalls are available for use in the overall projects parking calculations.

12JJJ. Advisory comment: If the trash collection is enclosed within the structure, it will have to meet IFC/IBC
code requirements.

Response: Noted, Trash Enclosure room is planned to be of 2 hour minimum construction and be
sprinkled per NFPA 13.

12KKK.Vehicle impact protection required by the IFC requires bollards to be constructed of steel not less than 4"
in diameter and concrete filled, spaced no more than 4' between posts on center, and set not less than 3' deep in
concrete footing (15" diameter, top of the posts not less than 3', located not less than 3 feet from the protected
object). Please provide bollard detail.

Response: Please refer to bollard details provided on sheet 25.

12LLL. Provide a bold dashed line to show the exterior accessible route throughout the site to required
accessible entrances, site amenities, and transportation stops (or to the edge of the site near public
transportation stops).

Response: The accessible route is shown on all plan sheets.

12MMM. Relabel gating system. Example gate: (2) 11'- 6” Lifting Gate's with Approved Knox Hardware
Response: Noted, annotations have been updated.

12000. Provide sections for the automatic gates. The gate section must be in the label mentioned above.
Response: Noted, sections provide on sheet 25.
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12PPP. Chemical storage shall be protected in accordance with IFC, Chapter 50 Hazardous Materials, Chapter
57 Flammable and Combustible Liquids, and other applicable codes such as NFPA standards. Also, appropriate
chemical signage will be required to be submitted to the sign package (hazard placards, NFPA 704).

Response: Noted, the pool chemical make-up will not be known until the design-build pool contractor is
onboard to the project. Chemical signage place cards have been added to the signage package on sheet
18.

Sheet 23

12QQQ. Please identify and show the location of the knox boxes, exterior fire riser room door, and the FDC.
Response: Knox boxes have been clarified on each building elevations, site plans and floorplans.
Located at the Northwest corner, outside of the Fire Riser Room, and at the main entrance at the
Southeast corner.

13. PROS (Curtis Bish 303-739-7131 / chish@auroragov.org)
13A. Take note that the PROS-related requirements in this 1st review of the site plan are significantly different
from your pre-app comments. The reason for this is that the prior comments failed to account for Small Urban
Parkland provided within the Fitzsimons Village Master Plan area which can offset your neighborhood park
requirement. The previous calculations also were not adjusted to reflect a proportionate credit to the overall
population impact of your project based on the population that existed within Fitzsimons Village at the time the
master plan was approved. With these factors now considered, the requirements for 296 transit station area
(TSA) units are as follows:
Land Dedication — Required land dedication for a neighborhood park and community park purposed is 0.29
acres and 0.34 acres, respectively. Therefore, a total land dedication requirement of 0.63 acres shall be satisfied
by a cash-in-lieu payment. Since your project is TSA development, a less-than-market rate value of
$60,200/acre applies, resulting in a payment of $37,926 due prior to plat recordation.
Park Development Fees — A $379.94 per-unit fee will be collected at the time of building permit issuance if
building permits are pulled this year, resulting in a total payment of $112,462.24. If permits for your project are
pulled in a subsequent year, the per-unit fee will be slightly higher to account for adjustments to park
construction costs.
Response: Thank you for this information. The Applicant understands these future fees and will pay at
the appropriate time.

13B. Please add notes somewhere on the Site Plan to acknowledge these requirements and how they are
proposed to be satisfied.
Response: This has been noted on the Site Plan notes.

13C. The above calculations are estimates based on assumptions as to the timing of implementation of your
development project. If the Site Plan changes, the calculations will be updated, if applicable. Such changes and
timing of plat recordation and issuance of building permits may affect the ultimate amount of fees and other
payments imposed to satisfy park-related obligations.

Response: Understood. Thank you.

14. Aurora Water (Ninah Khanzadeh / nkhanzad@auroragov.org / Comments in red)
14A. Page 3 - Show and label sizes of all existing utilities, that will be used for connection- TYP.
Response: Existing utilities have been shown and labeled.

14B. Water meter to be within pocket utility easement and landscaped area. Show and label easement dims.
Refer to section five of Aurora Water standards for easement size minimums. Building overhangs cannot be
within the utility easement.

Response: Noted. Easement is shown and labeled.

1101 Bannock Street | Denver, CO 80204 www.norris-design.com




J)IJ
NORRIS DESIGN

Planning | Landscape Architecture | Branding

14C. Include the following additional notes: -Piping downstream of the water meter is private. -All sanitary sewer
services are private, including all cleanouts. -All water services, irrigation lines, and fires suppression lines to
have backflow preventers

Response: Note has been added.

14D. Ensure main extensions are within utility easement-show and label.
Response: Revised layout of fire and domestic water lines.

14E. Again, label sizes of all existing utilities that will be used for the connection.
Response: Existing utilities have been labeled.

14F. Clarify who this will be maintained by.
Response: Clarification added.

15. Real Property (Kalan Falbo / kfalbo@auroragov.org / Comments in magenta)
15A. Site Plan: See site plan for comments.
Response: Comments have been addressed on Site Plan.

15B. Any encroachments into easements or right-of-way owned by the city will require a license agreement.
Contact a Gray at ggray@auroragov.org for a license.
Response: Comment noted, thank you.

15C. For easement release, contact Andy Niquette at easementrelease@auroragov.org.
Response: Comment noted, thank you.

15D. Label lots and blocks. Show in bold line the subject property lot boundary. Add dimension, bearings, and
curve data.
Response: Comment noted, thank you.

16. Xcel Energy (Donna George / 303-571-3306 / donna.l.george@xcelenergy.com)
16A. Organization: Xcel Energy/PSCo
Public Service Company of Colorado’s (PSCo) Right of Way & Permits Referral Desk has reviewed the site plan
for 14th and Ursula Mixed-Use at Fitzsimons Village and requests that the location of the proposed
transformer(s) is clearly identified on the plan.
Additional easements will need to be acquired by separate document for new facilities (i.e. transformers) — be
sure to have the Designer contact a Right-of-Way and Permits Agent.
Please be aware PSCo owns and operates existing underground electric distribution facilities along the southerly
property line. The property owner/developer/contractor must complete the application process for any new
natural gas or electric service or modification to existing facilities via xcelenergy.com/InstallAndConnect. It is
then the responsibility of the developer to contact the Designer assigned to the project for approval of design
details.
As a safety precaution, PSCo would like to remind the developer to call the Utility Notification Center by dialing
811 for utility locates prior to construction.
Response: Understood. Thank you for this information, please refer to sheet 4 for site section at
transformer.

17. Colorado Department of Transportation (Steve Loeffler / steven.loeffler@state.co.us / 303.757.9891
17A. Traffic comments:
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Kiene 6/24/22: The Fitzsimons Village TIS (FHU 2007) indicates that improvements to the intersections at Colfax
and Ursula and Colfax and Xanadu are needed for the overall development plan. Please provide information on
the triggers for these improvements and if the trips generated by this site exceed them. Architectural plans
indicate retail space in addition to residential units. Trip generation needs to be updated to include retail space.
Resident Engineer Comments: 6/27/22, PDF - There are no roadway improvements within CDOT ROW, so we
have no comments at this time

Response: Comment noted.

18. Regional Transportation District (RTD)
13A. No comments on this project.
Response: Noted, thank you.

19. Arapahoe County Planning (Terry Maulik /720.874.6650 / Sue Liu / 720.874-6500)
19A. Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on this project. The Arapahoe County Planning
Division has no comments; however, other departments and or divisions may submit comments.
Response: Noted, thank you.

19B. Engineering Services Division of Arapahoe County Public Works and Development (Staff) thanks you for
the opportunity to review the outside referral for the proposed project located in the City of Aurora. The
Engineering Division has no comments regarding the referral at this time based on the information submitted.
Please know that other Divisions in the Arapahoe County Public Works Department may submit comments as
well.

Response: Understood. Thank you. Please forward any comments, if received.

20. Aurora Public Schools (Josh Hensley-Planning Coordinator / 303.365.7812)
20A. The 296 apartments in the proposed mixed-use development at 14th and Ursula would replace housing
units that were previously located on the site. In accordance with Section 4.3.18 of the Unified Development
Ordinance, the difference between the school land obligation for the proposed apartments and what would be
required based on the number of residential units the project is replacing is .3243 acres. Aurora Public Schools
will accept cash-in-lieu of land for this obligation valued at market value of zoned land with infrastructure in
place. Cash-in-lieu is due prior to site plan approval. See attachment for calculations.
Response: Thank you. The Applicant has contacted Mr. Hensley and understands the requirements.
The appropriate fees will be paid as required during the approvals process.

[14th and Ursula Mixed Use at Fitz Village (DA-1279-53) ]

nt
50 T T
MF-Low 03 0
MFHIGH = Ti45 &3
[ToTaL 25 7 [

ELEMERTARY WIDOLE SCROOL RETOTAL HIGH SCHOOL Rz
L0 RATIO STUDENTS RATIO STUDENTS | STUDENTS RATIO | sTupewts | ToraL

o ]
003 3

HEEE

uuuuuu

nnnnnn

I
ooTE 04
TCRETPER TCREY
SCHOOL TYPE STUDENT MIELD CHILD REGUIRED
T T T
[MIDOLE & 0025 0.1500
[FiGH B 0032 [y
[ToTAL 7 [T

School Dedication Requirement Difference = 0.3243

1101 Bannock Street | Denver, CO 80204 www.norris-design.com




J)IJ
NORRIS DESIGN

Planning | Landscape Architecture | Branding

21. Mile High Flood District (Derek Clark))
21A. No comments as there are no eligible improvements.
Response: Noted, thank you.

End of Comment Response.

1101 Bannock Street | Denver, CO 80204 www.norris-design.com




o

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL A:

LOT 2, BLOCK 1, FITZSIMONS VILLAGE SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 6, COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE, STATE OF COLORADO.

BASIS OF BEARINGS: THE NORTH SECTION LINE OF SECTION 1, T4S, R67W, BETWEEN THE FOUND ROUND HEADED BOLT
IN A RANGE BOX AT THE NORTHEAST SECTION CORNER OF SAID SECTION 1 AND A FOUND 3.25" ALUMINUM CAP IN A

RANGE BOX AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 1 AS SHOWN HEREON. ASSUMED TO BEAR N89°37'49"W.

1) Contact Grace Gray for License agreements
at ggray@auroragov.org.
2) Contact Andy Niquette for easement

release's at easementrelease@auroragov.org.

Data table for accessible
units is provided on sheet

Response: Comment
noted, thank you.

If you have any
guestions about
addressing please
working with the
Planning Dept. to
identify any

Please refer to
updated data tables of
sheet 1. All structures

VICINITY MAP

LOT 2, BLOCK 1, FITZSIMONS VILLAGE SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 6, [Response: comment
STATE OF COLORADO.

14TH & URSULA APARTMENTS

SIGNATURE BLOCK

SITE PLAN

The site plan will not be approved by
public works until the preliminary
drainage letter/report is approved

noted, thank you.

ARAPAHOE,

E. 16TH AVE.

Please refer to updated

addressing needs
for this projec

Response: Comment
noted, thank you.

are sprinkled.

MASTER-PLAN

Indicate if
structures are fire
sprinkled or non-
fire sprinkled

_

LAND AREA WITHIN PROPERTY LINES,

Given this podium construction, separate
BUILDING LENGTH out the two structures and identify the IBC

NUMBER OF STORIE{construction type and occupancy

classifications

NUMBER OF UNITS

E. COLFAX (BUS I-70)

FITZSIMMONS
PKWY

The project is proposed {to-bebr
the Type IB pre-cast parking gar

MEAN ROOF HEIGHT

podium-of the tower tevelsupto
treated wood construction of Le

| A

16. data tables of sheet 1.
296 residential units are
Please make sure the planned. ?nl 0 0165
. - approximately 9,918s
plans identify th_at the retail space is planned E. 14TH AVE. SITE
proposed dwelling at street level of
units meet the Uvalda. The division of -
provisions of Chapter ]EhlSt retail Stqul;ire 2 %
ootage is to be . . ~
11 of th_elllBC and determined at a later CITJ - 5' 5 (7]
Housebill 1221. date when leases and 9 resiflential sforage sgacescgra planned. One N L )
tenant finish area are (1) staragespgace is pl nne%o be accessible, at o L Q
established by 5% oftotal spes. T 2| E 14THPL. ol =
prospective tenants. : _ — o) < r—
Please identify the total number of E 13TH PL = X
Please provide a storage spaces within the facility. - :
breakdown of units, | |Please ensure the total number of
Please refer to updated data_[Identify the number such as residential [—accessible storage spaces/units provided E. 13TH AVE. FREEDOM PARK
tables of sheet 1 and of stories for each _anq commercia/ are in accordance with the 2015 IBC —
14TH & YREERICLAPART|structure. units. Section 1108.3. 1 E ol =] & Y R
| = ; ol o g o 2| 2] @
100,470 SF (2.31 AC) - — o z ZT 2 | ¢l &l 2l 2l | =
329'-11 1/2" &— Identify the maximum building | Pleas&Tefer to updhted detq tablesffsheet 1, North an O — = < < O )
ght for each structure and West building elevations Maximupy Quilding height is (@) w o < <
7 overall height of the both .:ztiagllo d from the aveEg grad%p ne and mean ro S g g N4 P
Wuiiding 1is structures. %
.6Building 2 is a Type IA cast-in-place /J | \
tevel3: Bu’iidillg 3is Type thA fire : : : : : '
3 rdlgh 7. Occupancy ] For every six of fraction of six accessible parking

+ar

CONSTRU YPE

acctficatinne-ar i N4
vliasairicativiis arc oddaimicu viT u

"EUILDING 1 (GARAGE) - TYPE 1B; BUILDING 2

Include the ICC code edition within the
construction type and occupancy

D

o o
atcu u pe)

(RESIDENTIAL PODIUM) - TYPE 1A; BUILDING 3
(RESIDENTIAL) - TYPE 3A

parking space.

Identify the "required” and "provided" Van
Accessible and Accessible parking spaces.

spaces, at least one shall be a van-accessible

SCALE: 1"=750'

Please refer to the parking data
table provide on sheet 16.

E. RICHTHOFEN CIR.

FLOOR PLAN - GARAGE

FLOOR PLAN - GARAGE

AN ADJUSTMENT TO THE OVERALL BUILDING LENGTH IS REQUESTED FOR THE FOLLOWING SECTION OF THE C

Will this site be gated? If area of this site is gated then
the installation of any gating system will require a City

BR

CHECKED BY:
DRAWN BY:

GH, Ww

AURORA UDO: ARTICLE 146-4, SECTION 4.8.5, D. TO EXCEED THE MAXIMUM ALLOWED RESIDENTIAL BUILDING Liof Aurora licensed contractor to obtain a building permit

OF 200 FEET. THE MAXIMUM BUILDING LENGTH PROPOSED IS 286 FEET.

through the Aurora Building Division prior to the start of
any work. This would be considered a structural, life
safety and electrical review within the Building Division
that is conducted on behalf of the Fire Chief. If gated,
provide sections for the automatic and manual gates.

IRCOCCUPANCY CLA{C!assifications. BUILDING 1 (GARAGE) - M, S-2, B, AND S-1; BUILDING 2
Pocse e o pdeo st 1 | (RESIDENTIAL PODIUM)- A2, A3, B, M,R2, S+, |~ DlVake sue o delneate the locatonof s
typ(Ja and occupa%cy classificationé clarified on BUILDING 3 (RESlDENTlAL) - R'2, A-3 ACCESSORY. 1 ngzizefcﬁi?;gﬁz’”mg\fg trf?eeerlgcs]l}ir;:geriicnwmum LAN DSCAPE PLAN 20
TOTAL REQUIRED PAFdata tables. 355 SPACES / amount of accessible and van accessible spaces . LEVEL2TO 7
: -site). I low.
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED 518 SPACES (471 GARAGE, 47 ON-SITE) 2(garagefon-site). See example below LANDSCAPE
— = = ENLARGEMENT 21.
TOTAL ACCESSIBLE PARKING 16 SPACES (12 GARAGE, 4 ON-SITE) 3. T PARKNG LOADIG AND STORAGE] CEVEL 8
TOTAL REQUIRED GUEST PARKING 59 SPACES TOTALPIRGE SPACESPROVES — 13. LANDSCAPE DETAILS
TOTAL GUEST PARKING PROVIDE] 60 SPACES 4, [ 14, LANDSCAPE DETAILS 22.  SIGHTLINE SECTIONS
TOTAL BICYCLE PARKING PROVID 79 SPACES (63 INTERIOR, 16 EXTERIOR) LECCIN— - 5 BULDING ELEVATIONG 23 PHOTOMETRIC PLAN
LANDSCAPE AREA 12,138 SF (0.27 AC) has been updated. | | [ACESSBECAPORTSRGES ' 24, PHOTOMETRIC DETAILS
HARDSCAPE AREA 23,605 SF (0.54 AC) 6. LANDSCAPE SCHEDULE 16. BUILDING ELEVATIONS '
BUILDING COVERAGE AREA | Resporsa-Paig 66,980 SF (1.54 AC) T 7. HYDROZONE MAP 17. BUILDING ELEVATIONS - 2% PHOTOMETRIC DETAILS
as oeen upaated. - |
TRACT AREA (PRIVATE ROADWAY TNTLUDING PARKING) 8,630 SF (0.20 AC) 8 TREE MITIGATION MAP COURTYARD
PUBLIC ROW AREA 0 Resporser | 9 HARDSCAPE PLAN 18.  FLOOR PLAN - GARAGE
ZONING CLASSIFICATION MU-FB Percentages have | LEVEL B
NO. OF MONUMENT SIGNS 0 N numbers have been 10. HARDSCAPE
nnnnn updated. . 19. FLOOR PLAN - GARAGE
MAXIMUM SIGNAGE AREA The parking garage appears lto be a separate structure. ENLARGEMENT LEVEL 1
PROPOSED SlGNAGE AREA Please revise the data block to reflect both bU|Id|ngs The project is not anticipated to be phased at this time.
. - . . Will this project be phased? If so, provide an overall
Please |n.clude the specifics rega_rdmg the parking phasing plan that identifies the phasing of the site, access,
:tpr;:rﬁwgraégpen or enclostre, sprinidered or o and water supply. Advisory Note: This appears to be an infill project, which if
ter e structure A phasing plan must be provided with the Planning applicable, a separate demolition permit mL_Jst_ be o_bt_a?ned for
EJII?;Zicgsee;? #féﬂﬁfﬂciiﬁ?vtgﬁiﬁztgg,sgﬁﬁtfﬁi|ypsiﬁnffesc}.ucw €1s Departments site plan and Public Works Departments civil addressed structure through the Aurora Building Division to the start
plan submittal. The phasing plan must illustrate each phase of any removal of the structure that requires demolition.
and provide a narrative that describes how the phasing will
implement the required two points of access and a looped Noted, it does not appear that any existing above grade structures are present.
water supply at all imes during the phased construction. Demolition permit to be coordinated with General Contractor.
Response: Also, make sure to incorporate COA Water and Public
Adjustment has been Works phasing requirements into the phasing plan.
ADJUSTMENTS |removed
ADJUSTMENT REQUEST:

The courtyard will have a manual pedestrian gate for security
and closing off pool after hours. The parking garage will have an
automated arm style gate separating visitor and office parking at
approximately Level 2. At approximately Level 4 of the parking
garage an automated overhead coiling gate will be provided to
secure access to the apartment residents reserved parking.
Refer to parking gate detail sections, provided on sheet 25.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SEE THIS SHEET

THIS SITE PLAN AND ANY AMENDMENTS HERETO, UPON APPROVAL BY THE CITY OF AURORA AND RECORDING,
SHALL BE BINDING UPON THE APPLICANTS THEREFORE, THEIR SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. THIS PLAN SHALL
LIMIT AND CONTROL THE ISSUANCE AND VALIDITY OF ALL BUILDING PERMITS, AND SHALL RESTRICT AND LIMIT
THE CONSTRUCTION, LOCATION, USE, OCCUPANCY AND OPERATION OF ALL LAND AND STRUCTURES WITHIN
THIS PLAN TO ALL CONDITIONS, REQUIREMENTS, LOCATIONS AND LIMITATIONS SET FORTH HEREIN.
ABANDONMENT, WITHDRAWAL OR AMENDMENT OF THIS PLAN MAY BE PERMITTED ONLY UPON APPROVAL OF
THE CITY OF AURORA.
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kfalbo
Text Box
1) Contact Grace Gray for License agreements at ggray@auroragov.org.  
2) Contact Andy Niquette for easement release's at easementrelease@auroragov.org.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SITE

wpolk
Callout
Given this podium construction, separate out the two structures and identify the IBC construction type and occupancy classifications  

wpolk
Text Box
Include the ICC code edition within the  construction type and occupancy classifications. 

wpolk
Line

wpolk
Callout
Identify the maximum building height for each structure and overall height of the both structures.

wpolk
Callout
Identify the number of stories for each structure.

wpolk
Callout
Please provide a breakdown of units, such as residential and commercial units.  

wpolk
Callout
Indicate if structures are fire sprinkled or non-fire sprinkled

wpolk
Callout
For every six of fraction of six accessible parking spaces, at least one shall be a van-accessible parking space. 

Identify the "required" and "provided" Van Accessible and Accessible parking spaces.  

Make sure to delineate the location of said accessible spaces, which means that each parking facility shall have the required minimum amount of accessible and van accessible spaces (garage/on-site).  See example below. 


wpolk
s signature

wpolk
Rectangle

wpolk
Callout
Please identify the total number of storage spaces within the facility.
Please ensure the total number of accessible storage spaces/units provided are in accordance with the 2015 IBC Section 1108.3.


wpolk
Text Box
Will this project be phased? If so, provide an overall phasing plan that identifies the phasing of the site, access, and water supply.  

A phasing plan must be provided with the Planning Departments site plan and Public Works Departments civil plan submittal. The phasing plan must illustrate each phase and provide a narrative that describes how the phasing will implement the required two points of access and a looped water supply at all times during the phased construction.  Also, make sure to incorporate COA Water and Public Works phasing requirements into the phasing plan.  


wpolk
Callout
The parking garage appears to be a separate structure.  Please revise the data block to reflect both buildings.  

Please include the specifics regarding the parking structure: open or enclosure, sprinklered or Non-sprinklered.

wpolk
Text Box
Advisory Note:  This appears to be an infill project, which if applicable, a separate demolition permit must be obtained for addressed structure through the Aurora Building Division to the start of any removal of the structure that requires demolition.  

wpolk
Text Box
Will this site be gated? If area of this site is gated then the installation of any gating system will require a City of Aurora licensed contractor to obtain a building permit through the Aurora Building Division prior to the start of any work. This would be considered a structural, life safety and electrical review within the Building Division that is conducted on behalf of the Fire Chief. If gated, provide sections for the automatic and manual gates.

wpolk
Callout
Please make sure the plans identify that the proposed dwelling units meet the provisions of Chapter 11 of the IBC and Housebill 1221.  

wpolk
Callout
If you have any questions about addressing please working with the  Planning Dept. to identify any addressing needs for this project.

ktanabe
Drainage approval

srodrigu
Callout
Delete this request.

srodrigu
Callout
Modify this number to add the 23 spaces required for the GF commercial.

srodrigu
Callout
Modify this number to include only parking provided on-site, i.e., the number of garage spaces

srodrigu
Callout
Add %'s to the landscape, hardscape and building coverage that add up to 100%.

jroth
Text Box
Please refer to updated data tables of sheet 1.  All structures are sprinkled.

jroth
Text Box
The project is proposed to be broken out into three buildings.  Building 1 is the Type IB pre-cast parking garage.  Building 2 is a Type IA cast-in-place podium of the lower levels up to Level 3.  Building 3 is Type IIIA fire treated wood construction of Levels 3 through 7.  Occupancy classifications are outlined on updated data tables of sheet 1. 

jroth
Text Box
Please refer to updated data tables of sheet 1. Project is utilizing 2015 code suite. Construction type and occupancy classifications clarified on data tables.

jroth
Text Box
Please refer to updated data tables of sheet 1.  Parking structure is fully enclosed, mechanically ventilated, and fully sprinkled.

jroth
Text Box
Please refer to updated data tables of sheet 1 and building elevations.

jroth
Text Box
Data table for accessible units is provided on sheet 16.

jroth
Text Box
 Please refer to updated data tables of sheet 1.  296 residential units are planned.  An approximately 9,918sf retail space is planned at street level of Uvalda.  The division of this retail square footage is to be determined at a later date when leases and tenant finish area are established by prospective tenants.

jroth
Text Box
9 residential storage spaces are planned.  One (1) storage space is planned to be accessible, at 5% of total spaces.

jroth
Text Box
Please refer to updated data tables of sheet 1, North and West building elevations.  Maximum building height is established from the average grade plane and mean roof height.  

jroth
Text Box
Please refer to the parking data table provide on sheet 16.

jroth
Text Box
Noted, it does not appear that any existing above grade structures are present.  Demolition permit to be coordinated with General Contractor.

jroth
Text Box
The project is not anticipated to be phased at this time.

jroth
Text Box
The courtyard will have a manual pedestrian gate for security and closing off pool after hours.  The parking garage will have an automated arm style gate separating visitor and office parking at approximately Level 2.  At approximately Level 4 of the parking garage an automated overhead coiling gate will be provided to secure access to the apartment residents reserved parking. Refer to parking gate detail sections, provided on sheet 25.

bbailey
Text Box
Response: Comment noted, thank you.

bbailey
Text Box
Response: Comment noted, thank you.

bbailey
Text Box
Response: Comment noted, thank you.

bbailey
Text Box
Response: Parking has been updated.

bbailey
Text Box
Response: Percentages have been added and numbers have been updated.

bbailey
Text Box
Response: Parking has been updated.

bbailey
Text Box
Response: Adjustment has been removed. 
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GENERAL NOTES

GH, Ww

1. THE DEVELOPER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SIGNING AND STRIPING ALL PUBLIC
STREETS. THE DEVELOPER IS REQUIRED TO PLACE TRAFFIC CONTROL,
STREET NAME, AND GUIDE SIGNS ON ALL PUBLIC STREETS AND PRIVATE
STREETS APPROACHING AN INTERSECTION WITH A PUBLIC STREET. SIGNS 0.
SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED PER THE MOST CURRENT EDITIONS OF
THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD) AND CITY
STANDARDS, AND SHOWN ON THE SIGNING AND STRIPING PLAN FOR THE
DEVELOPMENT.

2. “ACCESSIBLE EXTERIOR ROUTES” SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM PUBLIC
TRANSPORTATION STOPS, ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND ACCESSIBLE
PASSENGER LOADING ZONES AND PUBLIC SIDEWALKS TO 60% OF THE
ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES THEY SERVE. THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
BETWEEN ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES
SHALL BE THE MOST PRACTICAL DIRECT ROUTE. THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE 11,
MUST BE LOCATED WITHIN A SIDEWALK. NO SLOPE ALONG THIS ROUTE MAY
EXCEED 1:20 WITHOUT PROVIDING A RAMP WITH A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF 1:12
AND HANDRAILS. CROSSWALKS ALONG THIS ROUTE SHALL BE WIDE ENOUGH
TO WHOLLY CONTAIN THE CURB RAMP WITH A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 36” AND
SHALL BE PAINTED WITH WHITE STRIPES. THE CITY OF AURORA ENFORCES
HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS BASED ON THE 2015
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 11, AND THE INTERNATIONAL CODE
COUNCIL (ICC) A117.1-2009.

3. THE SITE PLAN COVER SHEET MUST REFLECT AN "IMPLEMENTATION PLAN" FOR
ALL MULTI-FAMILY PROJECTS. PER HOUSE BILL 03-1221, S -5-106, THE
BUILDER OF ANY PROJECT REGULATED BY THIS ARTICLE SHALL CREAT
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN THAT GUARANTEES THE TIMELY AND EVENLY PHASED
DELIVERY OF THE REQUIRED NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE UNITS. SUCH PLAN
SHALL CLEARLY SPECIFY THE NUMBER AND TYPE OF UNITS REQUIRED AND
THE ORDER IN WHICH THEY ARE TO BE COMPLETED. SUCH IMPLEMENTATION
PLAN SHALL BE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE ENTITY WITH ENFORCEMENT
AUTHORITY IN SUCH PROJECT'S JURISDICTION. THE IMPLEMENTATION PLAN
SHALL NOT BE APPROVED IF MORE THAN THIRTY PERCENT OF THE PROJECT IS
INTENDED TO BE COMPLETED WITHOUT PROVIDING A PORTION OF ACCESSIBLE
UNITS REQUIRED BY SECTION 9-5-105; EXCEPT THAT, IF AN UNDUE HARDSHIP
CAN BE DEMONSTRATED, OR OTHER GUARANTEES PROVIDED ARE DEEMED
SUFFICIENT, THE JURISDICTION HAVING RESPONSIBILITY FOR ENFORCEMENT
MAY GRANT EXCEPTIONS TO THIS REQUIREMENT. THE IMPLEMENTATION PLAN
SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE GOVERNMENTAL UNIT RESPONSIBLE FOR
ENFORCEMENT BEFORE A BUILDING PERMIT IS ISSUED.

4. THE DEVELOPER, HIS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF ALL LANDSCAPING
MATERIALS SHOWN OR INDICATED ON THE APPROVED SITE PLAN OR
LANDSCAPE PLAN ON FILE IN THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT. ALL LANDSCAPING
WILL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

5. ALL CROSSINGS OR ENCROACHMENTS INTO EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY
OWNED BY THE CITY OF AURORA ("CITY") IDENTIFIED AS BEING
PRIVATELY-OWNED AND MAINTAINED HEREIN ARE ACKNOWLEDGED BY THE
UNDERSIGNED AS BEING SUBJECT TO CITY'S USE AND OCCUPANCY OF SAID
EASEMENTS OR RIGHTS-OF-WAY. THE UNDERSIGNED, ITS SUCCESSORS AND
ASSIGNS, FURTHER AGREES TO REMOVE, REPAIR, REPLACE, RELOCATE,
MODIFY, OR OTHERWISE ADJUST SAID CROSSINGS OR ENCROACHMENTS UPON
REQUEST FROM THE CITY AND AT NO EXPENSE TO THE CITY. THE CITY
RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE FULL USE OF THE EASEMENTS AND
RIGHTS-OF-WAY AS MAY BE NECESSARY OR CONVENIENT AND THE CITY
RETAINS ALL RIGHTS TO OPERATE, MAINTAIN, INSTALL, REPAIR, REMOVE OR
RELOCATE ANY CITY FACILITIES LOCATED WITHIN SAID EASEMENTS AND
RIGHTS-OF-WAY AT ANY TIME AND IN SUCH A MANNER AS IT DEEMS
NECESSARY OR CONVENIENT.

6. THE APPROVAL OF THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE FINAL APPROVAL
OF GRADING, DRAINAGE, UTILITY, PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS AND BUILDING
PLANS. CONSTRUCTION PLANS MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE
APPROPRIATE AGENCY PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS.

7. ALL BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL COMPLY WITH CITY CODE OF THE
CITY OF AURORA -VOLUME Il - CHAPTER 126 - ARTICLE VII - SECTIONS 126-271
THROUGH 126-278. ,
BUILDINGS, SHALL DISPLAY THE PROPER ING NUMBER. APPROVED
N/Remove this portion of ALS, OF UNIFORM HEIGHT MADE OF
sghote 7. AL H ARE SHARPLY CONTRASTED TO THE COLOR
QF Fesponse: Text has ICH THEY ARE PLACED ANDARE OF A SIZE CAPAR

been removed. L O
OF CTLY READABLE FROM THESTREET, BUT IN NO CASELESS
THA;%ER INCHES IN HEIGHT. BUILDING NUMBERS SHALL ALS© BE PLACED IN

CH A POSITION AS TO BE PLAINLY VISIBLE AND DISTINGTLY READABLE FROM
A FIRE LANE AT THE REAR-OF THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE WHEN, FOR
EMERGENCY PURPOSES, ACCESS THERETQIS'ALSO FROM A FIRE LANE. EACH 20.

TENANT SPACE WILL PROVIDE TENANTADENTIFICATION BY BUSINESS NAME
AND/OR’ADDRESS ON THE REAR-EXTERIOR DOOR, BE PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND
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AW | v

10.

12.
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19.
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8. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY SURFACE IMPROVEMENTS, LANDSCAPING, PLANTING
OR CHANGES SHOWN IN THESE SITE OR CONSTRUCTION PLANS, OR ACTUALLY 21.
CONSTRUCTED OR PUT IN PLACE, ALL UTILITY EASEMENTS MUST REMAIN
UNOBSTRUCTED AND FULLY ACCESSIBLE ALONG THEIR ENTIRE LENGTH TO
ALLOW FOR ADEQUATE MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT. ADDITIONALLY, NO
INSTALLATION, PLANTING, CHANGE IN THE SURFACE, ETC., SHALL INTERFERE
WITH THE OPERATION OF THE UTILITY LINES PLACED WITHIN THE EASEMENT.

Add the following notes: J ) J J
THIS SHALL CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT THAT SHALL GUARANTEE TO THE GOVERNING BODY THAT BEFORE THE ISSUANCE
OF THE FINAL BUILDING PERMIT THE OVERALL SITE WILL MEET THE ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS OF STATE HOUSE BILL !I\IQWSABESFBGEN
03-1221. THE SITE PLAN WILL REFLECT THE APPROPRIATE NUMBER OF ACCESSIBILITY POINT VALUE PER DWELLING UNITS anning | Landscape Architecture | Branding
B EOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES, AS PROVIDED IN C.R.S. 9-5-105. ACCESSIBLE UNITS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN SUCH A Y, AND THE SAME ARE”HEREBY DESIGNATED AS
LIMANNER AS TO BE EASILY ACCESSIBLE AND ADAPTABLE FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES AND WILL cOMPLY WiTH THE P UTILITY EASEMENTS”. SAID EASEMENTS SHALL BE
RMOST CURRENT VERSION OF THE AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD FOR THE BUILDING AND FACILITIES PROVIDING ANY SNOW, PARKED VEHICLES, STRUCTURES, 1101 Bannock Street
ACCESSIBILITY AND USABILITY FOR PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED PEOPLE, PROMULGATED BY THE AMERICAN NATIONAL C
FlSTANDARD INSTITUTE, COMMONLY CITED AS ICC/ANSI A117.1 - 2009. OWNER OF PROPERTY FOR THE ABOVE PERMIT: IGHTS OR ANY OBSTRUCTIONS THAT WOULD Jemer Pﬂg?:g;ﬁgg
S . LANE PROVIDING THE FREE PASSAGE OF o desion o
AEMERGENCY INGRESS AND EGRESS - RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR SERVICE AND EMERGENCY \ID OWNER SHALL POST AND MAINTAIN | -
SVEHICLES IS GRANTED OVER, ACROSS, ON AND THROUGH ANY AND ALL PRIVATE ROADS AND WAYS Now OR HEREAFTER INSPICUOUS PLACES ALONG SUCH FIRE LANES,
PESTABLISHED ON THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY, AND THE SAME ARE HEREBY DESIGNATED AS “SERVICE/EMERGENCY AND  ARKING". THE LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT The parking darage is planned to meet hih-rise reauirements since
gUTILITY EASEMENTS” AND SHALL BE POSTED “NO PARKING - FIRE LANE" HORIZED TO ENFORCE PAThis site plan ONS tho hﬁ’ghesfoicup%e i |ee/e| e bove 75,_0,,9fr0m ﬁre%epanmem
T ND TO CAUSE SUCH FIRE illustration does not [{Many Fire Life Safety access. The Apartment building is NOT planned to meet high-rise
THE DEVELOPER, HIS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, INCLUDING THE HOMEOWNERS OR MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION SHALL provide information. | Jcomments will not be S Shse T elieet ceasiee (el & o Ta-E (o fe
SBE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF ALL FIRE LANE SIGNS. ) AT ALL TIMES FOR EMER Provide a full sheet Eidentified or fit on this lowest level of fire department access of Level 0. Requirements of a
. . f d , smok ion, fi ,and fi i
N THE APPLICANT HAS THE OBLIGATION TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AMERICANS WITH DVEMENTS, TRAILS, AND dwith all applicable ~ Msheet. Therefore, the clevator are noted. All tctures are planneel 1o e sprnkies.
VIDISABILITIES ACT. D DEDICATION REQU|RE|\/2quu_|Irem§|nts and QA secogd review process
= MENT PLANS OR F’ROVlDEW(ZtraII(I \?\)ith F?Izsnening gﬁgtai\;;?amount of Please be advise this structure is required to meet high
I DPRIATE JURISDICTION OFyg verify what is comments due to the rise requirements. Ensure to callout the requirements for
R [Response: Text has DVED METROPOLITAN DISTrequired. Alsize of this site plan Zr:'orlesg?i?kﬂfgiscteemir’firenggviec‘éagigztgfmp’ fire alarm
G been added. T S Y ST S TS ST TS S e e orresoeore=r—ro—rr=osNERAL PUBLIC. Respomser Site Plan sheet. ’ '
. |
BUILDING PERMIT. PLEASE BE SURE THAT ALL PLAN COMPUTATIONS ARE has been updated Response: Comment . . . =] Jentifv and label th
CORRECT. / meet specifications. / noted, thank you., L%er;]:ggézecfriitrl?n ofthe fre reZﬁier(; jrr;éézzcyzned stzndby c|£
ALL REPRESENTATIONS AND COMMITMENTS MADE BY APPLICANTS AND o power systems. =
PROPERTY OWNERS AT PUBLIC HEARINGS REGARDING THIS PLAN ARE BINDING SITE PLAN - N N LLI
UPON THE APPLICANT, PROPERTY OWNER, AND ITS HEIRS, SUCCESSORS, AND Fife commanc center has been provided to serve life safety systems of 2
Ao | NEL FITZSIMONS  stncontto e e veer iRy /"o siepr st / —
THE DEVELOPER, HIS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE [ . OFFICE " — SN
FOR STRIPING, PLACEMENT OF TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS AND GUIDE SIGNS ON | SAE-EMERTATION FLAR ! o
A AND PRIVATE STREETS APPROACHING AN INTERSECTION WITH A 2015 - INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE | COLORADO STATE HOUSE BILL 03-1221 ||| <
_|P_:EL2|(():12-||-II\:\;_EEERNAT|ONAL FlR C REQU'RES ALL BU”_D'NGS TO BE ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNITS: ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNITS: %
ASSESSED FOR ADEQUATE EMERGENCY RE RADIO COVERAGE REQUIRED: REQUIRED: | . - <E
(ERRC). AT THE TIME THE STRUCTURE IS AT FINAL FRAME =TT e me 3
ELECTRICAL INSPECTIONS, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR (GC) WILL BE | PROVIDED: PROVIDED: R o et =
REQUIRED TO HIRE AN APPROVED AND QUALIFIED INDEPENDENT 3RD PARTY \ N **/\f?_ P
TO ASSESS THE RADIO FREQUENCY LEVELS WITHIN THE STRUCTURE. ONCE Please providea o ——— | gy AI“?’QL’”‘”’ )
COMPLETED, THE 3RD PARTY WILL PROVIDE THE RESULTS OF THE TEST TO —{completed —— Please include code — 1 = A e '
BOTH THE GC AND THE AURORA BUILDING DIVISION AS TO WHETHER THE Implementation plan, | ~ a[path showing how you \ 1 |’ i I t D)
STRUCTURE PASSED OR FAILED THE PRELIMINARY RADIO SURVEILLANCE. A see example table arrived at the number Ll 3
emplate. of accessible units. ‘ 06 <
STRUCTURE THAT HAS PASSED THIS SURVEILLANCE REQUIRES NO FURTHER E’ 81k I =Z %
ACTION BY THE GC. A FAILED RADIO SURVEILLANCE WILL REQUIRE A LICENSED Please refer to data table Please refer to data table | ‘H : nJ . 1 i §
CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT PLANS TO THE AURORA BUILDING DIVISION TO provided on 1. provided on 16. 2% of f gl 1T RN |2 =
OBTAIN A BUILDING PERMIT FOR THE INSTALLATION OF AN ERRC SYSTEM remainder are Typips_ ’ Y ‘NI AR E \ \ _ _ _ I I'|'_J e
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. THIS ASSESSMENT AND INSTALLATION IS AT THE “ ‘\ 1 l’_ \ \ zézgfﬁb?ebgﬂtgiﬁ?ffglﬁréi ttos ifgi’;v;ﬁ?gé 2 —lmn =
OWNER OR DEVELOPERS EXPENSE. FUTURE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR I 5 > \ accessible entrances, site amenities and =
MODIFICATIONS TO THE STRUCTURE AFTER THE ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE OF 1:, lg—;%[ézlggﬁﬂfm 3 \:% 2 o transportation stops (or to edge of site near public 9 \
OCCUPANCY IS ISSUED WILL REQUIRE A REASSESSMENT FOR ADEQUATE l \ transportation stops). N APPLICANT
RADIO FREQUENCY COVERAGE. - EXS = e !y : | Response: Exterior ] ‘ A 5 | N, \ | 14TH AND URSULA, LLC
A 50' SETBACK WILL BE ESTABLISHED FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION BETWEEN P ,”7 I = < 3 ,, —1 — been added. ‘ | / Provide a tum template showing the
NEAREST EDGES OF ANY NATURAL GAS (EXAMPLE: COLORADO INTERSTATE — 1 T 1 A e A ] A N ] [furora Fire Rescuers Bronto aerial | oA
GAS) OR PETROLEUM (EXAMPLE: PHILLIPS PETROLEUM) EASEMENT TO THE | | Sioase dengfjthbe e 5 / = ’;mmr* / | /| “ ‘ \ Bb g i Jwa sasise 317.9%6.9500
NEAREST EXTERIOR WALL (OR EAVE LINE) OF ANY STRUCTURE WITHIN THE L TYP of site, utility, landscape sheets. L = / ‘\' > Show the ng ‘ Al
BOUNDARIES OF THIS SITE. REFERENCE THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE, | 1 Fesomee e [Contact Andy = = parking fire lane || Wi
CHAPTER 53, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, 10-1-99 EDITION, CFR-49, | 'h*h TTT }* T }* B }* ;f h g /H room has been Niquette at | signs if there are |,
SECTION 195-210, SUBSECTION (B); NO PIPE LINE MAY BE LOCATED WITHIN 50 V11 ] [Provide the Tocation of the FDC. identified. Zz‘foegeg\t/r(e)'rea%?@ /’ 2;’;;';%2{: lane
FEET OF ANY PRIVATE DWELLING, OR ANY INDUSTRIAL BUILDING, OR PLACE OF | Identify the FDC with a "Y" and oo — | | - i Response: Turn L L
label it as "EDC with dK easement release. Response: Comment ] adjacent to the site. Template is included \
PUBLIC ASSEMBLY IN WHICH PERSONS WORK, CONGREGATE, OR ASSEMBLE, L I 1@ ed as. W'f .""ppro‘.’l.e nox noted, thank you. - [KTResponse: Parking within this ‘ e
UNLESS PROVIDED WITH AT LEAST 12 INCHES OF CO[Please verify with [0 THAT | andecape, Blevations and Nshownis existing | | o |applicaton. [ i
PRESCRIBED IN CFR_49’ SECTION 195-210 AND SECTI E:gjr:ar(]:ltn ?altlza};:?)lfhe ‘ R B | - | /Bhotometric sheets éggvl\/aiaekl)grdl(l)itr?eat?lcé k;ll?gjlését :’;gk;f;mved T Tnf;e 2015 IFC Siectihon D1|05 \1 requires Aerial Fire Apparatus
PER ARTICLE XI, C.0.A. BUILDING AND ZONING CODE,| p 55LDZ airport | ‘ — Zisa’:;:,r:,sse},:,gcbeen § | §g§§ property lot boundary. Add | ] «/RE(;Z%A)/ENT Access Roads where the vertical distance between the grade
THROUGH 22-434, AN ACOUSTIC ANALYSIS, PREPAREzone. C § o provided. Labels |5 | 52 dimension, bearings and curve w ‘ - plane and the highest roof surface exceeds 30 feet (9144 mm.
EXPERT THAT WILL IDENTIFY BUILDING DESIGN FEAT|Response: This project does ot fa ‘ hove boonrvised. |5 7§ data. | Addiionally, il fre apparatus roads shall havean NOT FOR
ithi i i ' ‘ . ) unopbstructea wi (6] an e located witnin a minimum o
ACCOMPLISH EXTERIOR NOISE REDUCTION TO ACH :v;;l:g\r/;l;s eone s nofefhaseen - ol Show the no Eﬁ)sc:’;r?sn:;.mLI:ltjselae’: 15" and a maximum of 30" from the building, positioned parallel CONSTRUCTION
LEVELS NOT EXCEEDING 55-60 (LDN VALUE TO DE r—1 "‘ | 1 NN IR parking fire lane Dimension, bearings | to one entire side of the building. The roadwa}ys near the
PROJECT) UNDER WORSE-CASE NOISE CONDITIO el ley 1NN ‘ | ‘ sig_n§ if there are :de?::esgta);:ct =TT T T S Y =y mer(;tlon;d arer?sgtc))’r;\ot appear to m_ilebtI thi fire aerial apparatus
STREET LIGHTS, IF REQUIRED, ARE INSTALLED AND FU | existing fire lane property ot "/ o e o e TRy Tlblock set reduremerts
DEVELOPER PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF OC ANCY. | | |adiacentto the site. boundary. /’T<—:§ / provide the an aerial fire apparatus road that meets the intent of
ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES (I.E. BAY WINDOWS, FIREPLACES, R D T 1 sle'lThis — PROPOSED COURTYARD \ 7 f, the code. ——
OVERHANG, GUTTERS, EAVES, FOUNDATION, FOOTINGS, CANTILEVER Pl roposed fire . | L ” ' 06/14/2022 SP-01
WALLS’ ETC) ARE NOT ALLOWED TO ENCROACH |NTO ANY EASEMENT OR - 1 1 1 1 “ 1 ‘ 1 1 1 1 ‘ hydr?nt Witf.l no B ’ ‘ [ Pe‘k 05/25/20, 2 Wirh ike_ D_ean_, the proposed location of (,tu'b in
parking option TSEVENT Y E ; ‘ ) excess of 30’ ffrom| the buildirig iS acceptéable. The constraints of
LANE. \ available. Pl // i themFitz_sim masterptan;applicable stregg cross section_
FIRE LANE AND HANDICAPPED PARKING SIGNS, SIGN DETAILS, HANDICAPPED [z I L ' \ \ g'emrﬁ”gl‘:]gfjalgn‘;ﬁ ents i npt cllitiietrs, 0 sieEese wilslin it
PARKING STAL ND LOCATIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED AND T —t vl > fm |
APPROVED WITH THE CIVIL PLA GE AND STRIPING" PACKAGE. THIS == = N | Y \ ’ =
SIGN PACKAGE SHALL INCLUDE ALL OTHER SIG | [o = | - @ 2 o
CITY DEPARTMENTS. >== - = BT BT U R \ L e e ]
— JEXLG — T~ —— &6 —— — ——| ”’ N\ NEIA70TE 12040 EXE 1 \ Ex |_, Y 9
IN LOCATIONS WHERE UTILITY EASEMENTS OVERLAP DRAINAGE EASEMENTS, 7 [m——m—— e e u ExE AN — e — A j—l_ E | exel | =
ONLY SUBSURFACE UTILITIES SHALL BE PERMITTED WITHIN THE PORTION OF  [hisis not a — - | N ,‘ gngﬁg/nEAs;MgNr © 7T ]
THE UTILITY EASEMENT THAT OVERLAPS THE DRAINAGE EASEMENT. standard cover \\ N i Mo e B v, £ Rec# Datsser2)
INSTALLATION OF ABOVE GROUND UTILITIES WITHIN A DRAINAGE EASEMENT  [sheet ”Ote-h A 0 0r ] T Ne———,e—
REQUIRES PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL BY CITY ENGINEER. However, the note l 1]

IS correct, a sign
package is required
with the site and
civil plans. This
note can be
removed

THE UNDERSIGNED OWNER(S) DOES HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE THEY
SHALL CONSTRUCT AND MAINTAIN THE FIRE LANE EASEMENTS, AS DEDICATED
AND SHOWN HEREON, TO THE CITY OF AURORA'S PAVING STANDARDS FOR
FIRE LANES. RIGHT OF WAY FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR SERVICE AND
EMERGENCY VEHICLES IS GRANTED OVER, ACROSS, ON AND THROUGH ANY
AND ALL PRIVATE ROADS AND WAYS NOW OR HEREAFTER ESTABLISHED ON

Response: Text has
been removed.
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kfalbo
Text Box
Add label of lots and blocks.  Show in bold line the subject property lot boundary. Add dimension, bearings and curve data.

kfalbo
Callout
Contact Andy Niquette at easementrelease@auroragov.org for easement release.

kfalbo
Rectangle

kfalbo
Line

kfalbo
Polygon

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

wpolk
Line

wpolk
Line

wpolk
Line

wpolk
Line

wpolk
Text Box
Remove this portion of Note 7. 

wpolk
Line

wpolk
Rectangle

wpolk
Text Box
Add the following notes:

THIS SHALL CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT THAT SHALL GUARANTEE TO THE GOVERNING BODY THAT BEFORE THE ISSUANCE OF THE FINAL BUILDING PERMIT THE OVERALL SITE WILL MEET THE ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS OF STATE HOUSE BILL 03-1221.  THE SITE PLAN WILL REFLECT THE APPROPRIATE NUMBER OF ACCESSIBILITY POINT VALUE PER DWELLING UNITS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES, AS PROVIDED IN C.R.S. 9-5-105.  ACCESSIBLE UNITS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO BE EASILY ACCESSIBLE AND ADAPTABLE FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES AND WILL COMPLY WITH THE MOST CURRENT VERSION OF THE AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD FOR THE BUILDING AND FACILITIES PROVIDING ACCESSIBILITY AND USABILITY FOR PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED PEOPLE, PROMULGATED BY THE AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD INSTITUTE, COMMONLY CITED AS ICC/ANSI A117.1  - 2009. OWNER OF PROPERTY FOR THE ABOVE PERMIT: _________________________________.

EMERGENCY INGRESS AND EGRESS - RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR SERVICE AND EMERGENCY VEHICLES IS GRANTED OVER, ACROSS, ON AND THROUGH ANY AND ALL PRIVATE ROADS AND WAYS NOW OR HEREAFTER ESTABLISHED ON THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY, AND THE SAME ARE HEREBY DESIGNATED AS “SERVICE/EMERGENCY AND UTILITY EASEMENTS” AND SHALL BE POSTED “NO PARKING  - FIRE LANE”.

THE DEVELOPER, HIS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, INCLUDING THE HOMEOWNERS OR MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF ALL FIRE LANE SIGNS. 

THE APPLICANT HAS THE OBLIGATION TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT. 





wpolk
Callout
This is not a standard cover sheet note. However, the note is correct, a sign package is required with the site and civil plans. This note can be removed.   

wpolk
s signature

wpolk
Callout
Please provide a completed Implementation plan, see example table template. 

wpolk
Callout
This site plan illustration does not provide information.  Provide a full sheet with all applicable requirements and details.  Please work with Planning to verify what is required.  

wpolk
Callout
Please include code path showing how you arrived at the number of accessible units.


wpolk
Line

wpolk
Line

wpolk
Callout
Please verify with Planning that this project falls into the LDN 55LDZ airport zone.  

wpolk
Callout
Many Fire Life Safety comments will not be identified or fit on this sheet. Therefore, the second review process may have a substantial amount of comments due to the size of this site plan sheet. 

wpolk
Oval

wpolk
Text Box
Provide the location of the FDC.  Identify the FDC with a "Y" and label it as "FDC with approved Knox Hardware". TYP of Site, Utility, Landscape, Elevations and Photometric sheets

wpolk
Text Box
Please identify the fire riser room.  TYP of site, utility, landscape sheets.


wpolk
Text Box
Please be advise this structure is required to meet high rise requirements.  Ensure to callout the requirements for a fire command center, smoke evac, fire pump, fire alarm and sprinkler systems, fire service elevator. 

wpolk
Text Box
Identify the location of the fire command center.  

wpolk
Text Box
Please identify and label the required emergency and standby power systems.   

wpolk
Callout
Show the no parking fire lane signs if there are  existing fire lane easements adjacent to the site. 

wpolk
Callout
Show the no parking fire lane signs if there are  existing fire lane easements adjacent to the site. 

wpolk
Text Box
Provide a bold dashed line to show exterior accessible route throughout site to required accessible entrances, site amenities and transportation stops (or to edge of site near public transportation stops).  


wpolk
Text Box
Provide a turn template showing the Aurora Fire Rescue's Bronto aerial apparatus driving around the site.  

wpolk
bronto temp

wpolk
Rectangle

wpolk
Text Box
The 2015 IFC, Section D105.1 requires Aerial Fire Apparatus Access Roads where the vertical distance between the grade plane and the highest roof surface exceeds 30 feet (9144 mm. Additionally, aerial fire apparatus roads shall have an unobstructed width of 26' and be located within a minimum of 15' and a maximum of 30' from the building, positioned parallel to one entire side of the building. The roadways near the mentioned areas do not appear to meet the fire aerial apparatus road code or the COA emergency midblock setup requirements. Therefore, along with the turn template, show how this site will provide the an aerial fire apparatus road that meets the intent of the code.  


jroth
Text Box
Per 05/25/2022 with Mike Dean, the proposed location of curb in excess of 30’ from the building is acceptable.  The constraints of the Fitzsimons masterplan, applicable street cross section dimensions and easements to not allow for a 30’ access width to be obtained along Uvalda.  

jroth
Text Box
Fire command center has been located at the Northwest corner, adjacent to the fire riser room.

jroth
Text Box
The parking garage is planned to meet high-rise requirements since the highest occupied level is above 75’-0” from fire department access.  The Apartment building is NOT planned to meet high-rise requirements since the highest occupied level is at 74’-6” from the lowest level of fire department access of Level 0.  Requirements of a fire command center, smoke evacuation, fire pump, and fire service elevator are noted. All structures are planned to be sprinkled. 

jroth
Text Box
Natural Gas emergency generator provided to serve life safety systems of high-rise garage and elevators of Residential building.

jroth
Text Box
Please refer to data table provided on 16.  

jroth
Text Box
Please refer to data table provided on 16.  2% of overall units are Type A, remainder are Type B.

bbailey
Text Box
Response: Text has been added.

bbailey
Text Box
Response: Site Plan has been updated meet specifications.

bbailey
Text Box
Response: Comment noted, thank you.,

bbailey
Text Box
Response: This project does not fall within this zone, this note has been removed. 

bbailey
Text Box
Response: Text has been removed.

bbailey
Text Box
Response: Comment noted, thank you.

bbailey
Text Box
Response: Text has been removed.

bbailey
Text Box
Response: FDC locations have been provided. Labels have been revised.

bbailey
Text Box
Response: Riser room has been identified.

bbailey
Text Box
Response: Lots and blocks now labeled. Dimension, bearings and curve data added to subject property lot boundary.

bbailey
Text Box
Response: Turn Template is included within this application.

bbailey
Text Box
Response: Exterior accessible route has been added.

bbailey
Text Box
Response: Parking shown is existing and approved parking.

bbailey
Inserted Text
P

bbailey
Text Box
Response: This is a proposed fire hydrant with no parking option available. 
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kfalbo
Text Box
Add label of lots and blocks.  Show in bold line the subject property lot boundary.  Add dimension, bearings and curve data.

kfalbo
Text Box
Label lots and blocks.  Show in bold line the subject property lot boundary. Add dimension, bearings and curve data.

kfalbo
Callout
Add pocket easement for meter

kfalbo
Rectangle

nkhanzad
Text Box
Show and label sizes of all existing utilities, that will be used for connection- TYP. 

nkhanzad
Callout
Label as private

nkhanzad
Callout
Water meter to be within pocket utility easement and landscaped area. Show and label easement dims. Refer to section 5 of Aurora Water standards for easement size minimums. Building overhangs cannot be within utility easement.

nkhanzad
Callout
Again, label sizes of all existing utilities that will be used for connection

nkhanzad
Callout
Include the following additional notes: 
-Piping downstream of water meter is private
-All sanitary sewer services are private, including all cleanouts
-All water services, irrigation lines, and fires suppression lines to have backflow preventers 

nkhanzad
Callout
Clarify who it will be maintained by

nkhanzad
Callout
Not identified in legend

nkhanzad
Callout
Identify as private

nkhanzad
Rectangle

nkhanzad
Callout
Ensure these main extensions are within utility easement-show and label

wpolk
Callout
Please confirm these two fire hydrants are existing.  

wpolk
Line

wpolk
Callout
Relabel the fire service water line supporting the interior automatic fire sprinkler system. Example for fire service line label: 
8" Fire Line DIP (Private).


wpolk
Callout
Add the fire service line symbol to the legend.  See relabel comment for the naming convention. 

wpolk
Text Box
Identify and label the fire riser room.  

wpolk
Text Box
Identify and label the fire command center.  

wpolk
Rectangle

wpolk
Text Box
Provide the location of the FDC.  Identify the FDC with a "Y" and label it as "FDC with approved Knox Hardware". TYP of Utility, Landscape, Elevations and Photometric sheets.

The FDC shall be within 100 ft. an on-site fire hydrant.


wpolk
Callout
Add the FDC symbol  to the legend.  See relabel comment for the naming convention. 

ktanabe
Text Box
Include FFE

ktanabe
Min Bldg Slope

ktanabe
Text Box
Show/label proposed street and pedestrian lights on the adjacent streets

rjh
Image

rjh
PolyLine

rjh
Highlight

rjh
Callout
1.5% CROSS SLOPE REQUIRED FOR ADA + CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCE. 

0.5% STANDARD CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCE FOR GRADING SLOPES.

MINIMUM SLOPES ARE BEING MET WHERE FEASIBLE

rjh
Arrow

TRR
Callout
POCKET EASEMENT ADDED

rjh
Text Box
PROPOSED LIGHTS ADDED TO THE LEGEND TO DISTINGUISH PEDESTRIAN VS STREET.

rjh
Callout
FDC SYMBOL HAS BEEN ADDED TO THE LEGEND

rjh
Callout
THESE ADDITIONAL NOTES HAVE BEEN ADDED.

rjh
Callout
THE EXISTING INLET IS NOW IDENTIFIED AS PRIVATE

rjh
Callout
FDC LOCATIONS HAVE BEEN PROVDED. LABELS HAVE BEEN REVISED AS INDICATED

rjh
Callout
FIRE SERVICE WATER LINE LABEL HAS BEEN REVISED.

rjh
Callout
STORM MAIN NOW LABELED AS PRIVATE

rjh
Callout
LOTS AND BLOCKS NOW LABELED. DIMENSION, BEARINGS AND CURVE DATA ADDED TO SUBJECT PROPERTY LOT BOUNDARY

rjh
Callout
PROPOSED STORM REVISED TO MATCH LEGEND

rjh
Callout
NOTE HAS BEEN REVISED TO CLARIFY WHO IT WILL BE MAINTAINED BY

rjh
Text Box
LABELS ADDED

rjh
Text Box
LABELS ADDED

rjh
Text Box
FFE ADDED

rjh
Text Box
THE INTENT IS FOR THESE TO BE SERVICE CONNECTION LATERALS, NOT MAIN EXTENSIONS.

SERVICES RELOCATED TO BE WITHIN EASEMENTS

rjh
Text Box
WATER METER HAS BEEN MOVED TO BE IN ROW TO REMAIN IN LANDSCAPED AREA.

LOCATED OUTSIDE OF PROPERTY LINE AFTER SHIFT.

rjh
Text Box
LABEL ADDED

rjh
Text Box
LABELS FOR LOTS AND BLOCKS ADDED.

DIMENSION, BEARINGS, AND CURVE DATA ADDED


“SIGNAGE AND STRIPING" package shall be included for
approval with the Site and Civil Plan, the sign package shall
include fire lane and handicapped parking signs, sign
details, handicapped parking stall details, and locations for
all. Sign package shall include all signs as required by other
City of Aurora departments. see example below.

NOTED.
PACKAGE WILL
BE PROVIDED
AS A PART OF
CIVIL PLANS.

-Handicap accessible parking signs, include post.

-Handicap accessible curb ramp detail.

-Plan view of detectable warning and well.

-Side cross section views of detectable warning, well, curb and
gutter.

-Dome and detectable warning details. Note: The top diameter
of the truncated domes shall be 50% to 65% of the base
diameter.

-Handicap accessible parking layout. Provide a symbol and
label for the location of the handicap accessible sign with this
layout. Ensure the sign is back far enough not to be within the
curb “roll-over” area.

“SIGNAGE AND STRIPING" package shall include the following:

THE
REQUIRED
ELEMENTS
WILL BE
INCLUDED IN
THE CIVIL

-Front section views of detectable warning, well, curb and gutter.| [ p| AN
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PER COMMENT.

LANE ARTERIAL: PAINTED
MEDAIN, HOWEVER HAS
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NORRIS DESIGN

Planning | Landscape Architecture | Branding
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www.norris-design.com

14TH & URSULA APARTMENTS

SITE PLAN
AURORA, COLORADO

APPLICANT
14th and Ursula, LLC
460 VIRGINIA AVE

INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA
317.226.9500

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

DATE:
06/15/2022 SP-01

SHEET TITLE:

STREET
SECTIONS



wpolk
Text Box
Do any of these roadway sections meet COA roadway standards? If so, please label.  

wpolk
Text Box
“SIGNAGE AND STRIPING" package shall be included for approval with the Site and Civil Plan, the sign package shall include fire lane and handicapped parking signs, sign details, handicapped parking stall details, and locations for all. Sign package shall include all signs as required by other City of Aurora departments. see example below.  

wpolk
Text Box
“SIGNAGE AND STRIPING" package shall include the following: 
·Handicap accessible parking signs, include post.
·Handicap accessible curb ramp detail. 
·Plan view of detectable warning and well.
·Side cross section views of detectable warning, well, curb and gutter.
·Front section views of detectable warning, well, curb and gutter. 
·Dome and detectable warning details.  Note: The top diameter of the truncated domes shall be 50% to 65% of the base diameter. 
·Handicap accessible parking layout.  Provide a symbol and label for the location of the handicap accessible sign with this layout.  Ensure the sign is back far enough not to be within the curb “roll-over” area.   


wpolk
Total Package

wpolk
Rectangle

wpolk
s signature

wpolk
Callout
Encroachment in the fire lane is strictly prohibited. A discussion may need to occur to ensure adequate fire lane/no parking signs are provided and posted.  

wpolk
s signature

wpolk
Callout
This appears to be problematic for maneuvering large vehicles through this area.  Please ensure a complete turn template is provided. 

srodrigu
Callout
This is not an alley, please relabel as a Local Street Ursula Ct.  the the agreed to cross section in the review letter,

rjh
Image

rjh
Ellipse

rjh
Ellipse

TRR
Callout
NO PARKING - FIRE LANE SIGNS ARE ON THIS STREET, NEEDS TO BE ENFORCED

rjh
Text Box
NO, URSALA CT. IS CLOSE TO LOCAL STREET TYPE 1.

UVALDA IS CLOSE TO A FOUR LANE ARTERIAL: PAINTED MEDAIN, HOWEVER HAS PARKING ON BOTH SIDES BUT HAS A ~212' ROW WITH A MUCH WIDER "RAISED MEDIAN"

14TH PLACE HAS VARYING ROW WIDTHS AND IS NOT STANDARD

rjh
Text Box
LABEL HAS BEEN CORRECTED. CROSS SECTION UPDATED PER COMMENT.

rjh
Text Box
NOTED. PACKAGE WILL BE PROVIDED AS A PART OF CIVIL PLANS.

rjh
Text Box
THE REQUIRED ELEMENTS WILL BE INCLUDED IN THE CIVIL PLAN SUBMITTAL.

rjh
Text Box
EXISTING SIGNS ARE ALREADY IN PLACE APPEAR ADEQUATE, JUST NEED TO BE ENFORCED


- -

Add the following notes:

G EN ERAL N OTES THIS SHALL CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT THAT SHALL GUARANTEE TO THE GOVERNING BODY THAT BEFORE THE ISSUANCE J ) J J
OF THE FINAL BUILDING PERMIT THE OVERALL SITE WILL MEET THE ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS OF STATE HOUSE BILL mgmsmlm)w&ﬂagy

1. THE DEVELOPER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SIGNING AND STRIPING ALL PUBLIC B oo PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES. AS PROVIDED IN G RS 05100 ACCESSIBLE UNITS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN sUCH a - AND THE SAME ARE HEREBY DESIGNATED AS o g
STREETS. THE DEVELOPER IS REQUIRED TO PLACE TRAFFIC CONTROL, LIMANNER AS TO BE EASILY ACCESSIBLE AND ADAPTABLE FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES AND WILL coMPLY WiTH THE D UTILITY EASEMENTS”. SAID EASEMENTS SHALL BE
STREET NAME’ AND GUIDE SIGNS ON ALL PUBLIC STREETS AND PRIVATE RMOST CURRENT VERSION OF THE AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD FOR THE BUILDING AND FACILITIES PROVIDING ANY SNOW’ PARKED VEH|CLES’ STRUCTURES’ 1101 Bannock Street
STREETS APPROACHING AN INTERSECTION WITH A PUBLIC STREET. SIGNS 9. Fig T AioARD INSHTUTE COMMONLY CITED 56 IGCIANS! ALY 1 2006 OWNER OF PROPERTY FOR THE ASOVE PERMIT HGHTS OR ANY OBSTRUCTIONS THAT WOULD e, olrato 0204
SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED PER THE MOST CURRENT EDITIONS OF S | LANE PROVIDING THE FREE PASSAGE OF e con
THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD)AND CITY 0. A_ o oo o \ID OWNER SHALL POST AND MAINTAIN
STANDARDS, AND SHOWN ON THE SIGNING AND STRIPING PLAN FOR THE SVEHICLES IS GRANTED OVER. ACROSS. ON AND THROUGH ANY AND ALL PRIVATE ROADS AND WAYS NOW OR HEREAFTER INSPICUOUS PLACES ALONG SUCH FIRE LANES,

DEVELOPMENT. PESTABLISHED ON THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY, AND THE SAME ARE HEREBY DESIGNATED AS “SERVICE/EMERGENCY AND ARKING". THE LOCAL LAW ENFO_RCEMENT The parking garage is planned to meet high-rise requirements since

2. *ACCESSIBLE EXTERIOR ROUTES” SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM PUBLIC BUTILITY EASEMENTS” AND SHALL BE POSTED "NO PARKING - FIRE LANE". HORIZED TO ENFORCE PAThissiteplan — DONS the highest occupied levelis above 75'-0" from fire department
TRANSPORTATION STOPS, ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND ACCESSIBLE T-THE DEVELOPER, HIS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, INCLUDING THE HOMEOWNERS OR MERCHANTS AssOCIATION sHALL  ND TO CAUSE SUCH FIRE gl:;os\}irgg?:fglrors;t;%t g/loa:g?/nzlnrtes b\l,f,ﬁ r?;fitg ?ggj,iml,'}tiéﬁif?ﬁg ‘h?;h";’;?%(iiffp?;j‘f'ei"e'??sd;? 72323 ?Jgﬁi'ﬁee
PASSENGER LOADING ZONES AND PUBLIC SIDEWALKS TO 60% OF THE SBE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF ALL FIRE LANE SIGNS. ) AT ALL TIMES FOR EMER Provide a full sheet. Eidentified or fit on this lowest level of fire department access of Level 0. Requirements of a
ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES THEY SERVE. THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE N HE APPLICANT HAS THE OBLIGATION TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AMERICANS WITH OVEMENTS, TRAILS, AND (with all applicable ~ Asheet. Therefore, the s i A s e T o AT
BETWEEN ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES \DISABILITIES ACT. D DEDICATION REQUIREN/equirements and  a[second review process
SHALL BE THE MOST PRACTICAL DIRECT ROUTE. THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE 11. E MENT PLANS OR PROV|DE;’V§§("§V-HE 'ggsni ng | 2};@;{; Camount of Please be advise this structure is required to meet high
MUST BE LOCATED WITHIN A SIDEWALK. NO SLOPE ALONG THIS ROUTE MAY |r DPRIATE JURISDICTION Oftg verify whatis  [Aecomments due to the rise requirements. Ensure to callout the requirements for
EXCEED 1:20 WITHOUT PROVIDING A RAMP WITH A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF 1:12 R [Reomomear Tort ros DVED METROPOLITAN DISrequired. Assize of this site plan a fire command center, smoke evac, fire pump, fire alarm
AND HANDRAILS. CROSSWALKS ALONG THIS ROUTE SHALL BE WIDE ENOUGH Ofbeensdded. | ormr o rmscormmmr o e o e eormrvrorrre<2NERAL PUBLIC, respom S P | Shest and sprinkler systems, fire service elevator.

TO WHOLLY CONTAIN THE CURB RAMP WITH A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 36” AND BUILDING PERMIT. PLEASE BE SURE THAT ALL PLAN COMPUTATIONS ARE has been updated Resporse: Commant _ . . o

SHALL BE PAINTED WITH WHITE STRIPES. THE CITY OF AURORA ENFORCES CORRECT. metspecifcatons. | _— noted, thank yu, idenify the location of the fire- | 18 e ey andl Standby c|£
HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS BASED ON THE 2015 12. ALL REPRESENTATIONS AND COMMITMENTS MADE BY APPLICANTS AND / — power systems. =
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 11, AND THE INTERNATIONAL CODE ~ PROPERTY OWNERS AT PUBLIC HEARINGS REGARDING THIS PLAN ARE BINDING SITE PLAN - N L]
COUNCIL (ICC) A117.1-2009. UPON THE APPLICANT, PROPERTY OWNER, AND ITS HEIRS, SUCCESSORS, AND Pire Commiand center hes been provided to serve lfe safety systems of =

3. THE SITE PLAN COVER SHEET MUST REFLECT AN "IMPLEMENTATION PLAN" FOR ~ ASSIGNS. | AET FITZSIMONS __ adiacent to the fire riser foomy, / /. mopaons maain oo peorsel /

ALL MULTI-FAMILY PROJECTS. PER HOUSE BILL 03-1221, S -5-106, THE  13. THE DEVELOPER, HIS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE la IRNN OFFICE i ~ — SN —
BUILDER OF ANY PROJECT REGULATED BY THIS ARTICLE SHALL CREAT FOR STRIPING, PLACEMENT OF TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS AND GUIDE SIGNS ON | SAE-EMERTATION FLAR ! o
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN THAT GUARANTEES THE TIMELY AND EVENLY PHASED A AND PRIVATE STREETS APPROACHING AN INTERSECTION WITH A 2015 - INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE | COLORADO STATE HOUSE BILL 03-1221 ||| <
DELIVERY OF THE REQUIRED NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE UNITS. SUCH PLAN PUBLIC STREET. RS S i al

SHALL CLEARLY SPECIFY THE NUMBER AND TYPE OF UNITS REQUIRED AND  14. THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL FIR C), REQUIRES ALL BUILDINGS TO BE | | _ <L

THE ORDER IN WHICH THEY ARE TO BE COMPLETED. SUCH IMPLEMENTATION ASSESSED FOR ADEQUATE EMERGENCY RE RADIO COVERAGE REQUIRED: REQUIRED: I <

PLAN SHALL BE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE ENTITY WITH ENFORCEMENT (ERRC). AT THE TIME THE STRUCTURE IS AT FINAL FRAME S =5
AUTHORITY IN SUCH PROJECT'S JURISDICTION. THE IMPLEMENTATION PLAN ELECTRICAL INSPECTIONS, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR (GC) WILL BE | PROVIDED: PROVIDED: - | t e

SHALL NOT BE APPROVED IF MORE THAN THIRTY PERCENT OF THE PROJECT IS~ REQUIRED TO HIRE AN APPROVED AND QUALIFIED INDEPENDENT 3RDPARTY ||~ —— ~ T e ° )
INTENDED TO BE COMPLETED WITHOUT PROVIDING A PORTION OF ACCESSIBLE ~ TO ASSESS THE RADIO FREQUENCY LEVELS WITHIN THE STRUCTURE. ONCE Please provide a o) / 1 [ R p)

UNITS REQUIRED BY SECTION 9-5-105; EXCEPT THAT, IF AN UNDUE HARDSHIP COMPLETED, THE 3RD PARTY WILL PROVIDE THE RESULTS OF THETESTTO  LScompleted —IPlease include code 1 e e — —— — e

CAN BE DEMONSTRATED, OR OTHER GUARANTEES PROVIDED ARE DEEMED BOTH THE GC AND THE AURORA BUILDING DIVISION AS TO WHETHER THE Implementation plan, | »lpath showing how you : >
SUFFICIENT, THE JURISDICTION HAVING RESPONSIBILITY FOR ENFORCEMENT STRUCTURE PASSED OR FAILED THE PRELIMINARY RADIO SURVEILLANCE. A - ;gf‘erf‘p'e table arrived at fhe number I r oS 3
MAY GRANT EXCEPTIONS TO THIS REQUIREMENT. THE IMPLEMENTATION PLAN  STRUCTURE THAT HAS PASSED THIS SURVEILLANCE REQUIRES NO FURTHER 3 1L I =z
SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE GOVERNMENTAL UNIT RESPONSIBLE FOR ACTION BY THE GC. A FAILED RADIO SURVEILLANCE WILL REQUIRE ALICENSED ~ Please fefer to data table  ——————— SRS . |53
ENFORCEMENT BEFORE A BUILDING PERMIT IS ISSUED. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT PLANS TO THE AURORA BUILDING DIVISION TO provided on 16. sieuisedl o L5, 25 ol N |7 I : RN — |2 <

4. THE DEVELOPER, HIS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE OBTAIN A BUILDING PERMIT FOR THE INSTALLATION OF AN ERRC SYSTEM et Ty B, = ] Nl N L Sl=8s
FOR INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF ALL LANDSCAPING PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. THIS ASSESSMENT AND INSTALLATION IS AT THE , F=f 1 [ | \ Provide a bold dashed ine 1o show exterior : ~—ln =
MATERIALS SHOWN OR INDICATED ON THE APPROVED SITE PLAN OR OWNER OR DEVELOPERS EXPENSE. FUTURE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR et gl | Bl e rougTou e o edue =
LANDSCAPE PLAN ON FILE IN THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT. ALL LANDSCAPING ~ MODIFICATIONS TO THE STRUCTURE AFTER THE ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE OF A N X | pmmoaer transportation stops (or to dge of site near public . |
WILL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY. OCCUPANCY IS ISSUED WILL REQUIRE A REASSESSMENT FOR ADEQUATE i SR transportation stops). 5 APPLICANT

5. ALL CROSSINGS OR ENCROACHMENTS INTO EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY ~ RADIO FREQUENCY COVERAGE. * \ | Response: Exterior [ | | e o= uanis N 14TH AND URSULA, LLC
OWNED BY THE CITY OF AURORA ("CITY") IDENTIFIED AS BEING 15. A 50' SETBACK WILL BE ESTABLISHED FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION BETWEEN J : ] — ] been added. NI | [Provide aturn template showing the
PRIVATELY-OWNED AND MAINTAINED HEREIN ARE ACKNOWLEDGED BY THE NEAREST EDGES OF ANY NATURAL GAS (EXAMPLE: COLORADO INTERSTATE 2 T T I W ] L N { | |purora Fire Rescue's Brono aerial | AoSoVIRGNANVE
UNDERSIGNED AS BEING SUBJECT TO CITY'S USE AND OCCUPANCY OF SAID GAS) OR PETROLEUM (EXAMPLE: PHILLIPS PETROLEUM) EASEMENT TO THE | T dengfjthe M/ ] NN = - AR 317,226 9500
EASEMENTS OR RIGHTS-OF-WAY. THE UNDERSIGNED, ITS SUCCESSORS AND NEAREST EXTERIOR WALL (OR EAVE LINE) OF ANY STRUCTURE WITHIN THE L TYP of site, utllty, landscape sheets. | — | Show The g | ey 4
ASSIGNS, FURTHER AGREES TO REMOVE, REPAIR, REPLACE, RELOCATE, BOUNDARIES OF THIS SITE. REFERENCE THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE, I N Femomser e [Contact Andy ~ ~——{parking fire lane TR
MODIFY, OR OTHERWISE ADJUST SAID CROSSINGS OR ENCROACHMENTS UPON  CHAPTER 53, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, 10-1-99 EDITION, CFR-49, [ | T s | L [roomhasbeen | |Niquette at / signs if there are
REQUEST FROM THE CITY AND AT NO EXPENSE TO THE CITY. THE CITY SECTION 195-210, SUBSECTION (B): NO PIPE LINE MAY BE LOCATED WITHIN 50 | | [Provide the ocation of the FDC. Lecmired casemenirelease@| | existing fve fane
RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE FULL USE OF THE EASEMENTS AND FEET OF ANY PRIVATE DWELLING, OR ANY INDUSTRIAL BUILDING, OR PLACE OF | Identify the FDC with a "Y" and o B o, f—— w11 | gjacent to the site. ResponsrTam |||
RIGHTS-OF-WAY AS MAY BE NECESSARY OR CONVENIENT AND THE CITY PUBLIC ASSEMBLY IN WHICH PERSONS WORK, CONGREGATE, OR ASSEMBLE, N Iabeoll tas "FDC W'gh .appfo.vl.ed Knox et e o | within his |
RETAINS ALL RIGHTS TO OPERATE, MAINTAIN, INSTALL, REPAIR, REMOVE OR UNLESS PROVIDED WITH AT LEAST 12 INCHES OF CQ[Please verify with O THAT || Candeare, Blevatons and \l&l application. I
RELOCATE ANY CITY FACILITIES LOCATED WITHIN SAID EASEMENTS AND PRESCRIBED IN CFR-49, SECTION 195-210 AND SECT! S:g?e@pgaﬁza}gig'fhe || |ehotometicsheets fad jabel o ots and 2‘3&?& 10 7% L S' till : Dl|05 \1 |
RIGHTS-OF-WAY AT ANY TIME AND IN SUCH A MANNER AS IT DEEMS 16. PER ARTICLE XI, C.0.A. BUILDING AND ZONING CODE|| oy 55107 airport | 1 Response DG wen | & 520 oroperty lot boundary. Add d | rgmesmer | ess Roade where the verical distance between the grade
NECESSARY OR CONVENIENT. THROUGH 22-434, AN ACOUSTIC ANALYSIS, PREPAREzone. C L S provided. Labels g %E%g dimension, bearings and curve < ‘ m plan.e_ and the hi_ghe_st roof surface exceeds 30 feet (9144 mm.

6. THE APPROVAL OF THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE FINAL APPROVAL ~ EXPERT THAT WILL IDENTIFY BUILDING DESIGN FEAT|Respanse: This project does not fal ‘ — taveboenterke 15, 2 data. | padlionally, acria fire apparaius foads shalhavean NOT FOR
OF GRADING, DRAINAGE, UTILITY, PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS AND BUILDING ACCOMPLISH EXTERIOR NOISE REDUCTION TO ACHIY ¥ this zone, this nofe has been ) e Show the 1o Response: Lots and ]\ 15' and a maximum of 30' from the building, positioned paratiel | CONS 1 RUCTION
PLANS. CONSTRUCTION PLANS MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE LEVELS NOT EXCEEDING 55-60 (LDN VALUE TO8E DE | [parkingfirelane Dimension, bearings / | |1 [to one entire side of the building. The roadways near the
APPROPRIATE AGENCY PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS. PROJECT) UNDER WORSE-CASE NOISE CONDITIO el [siens tper? are :de?gigf,;zct T T T 1 i eiaer, L] ) :r;zr;tlco:;ed areas gg Xo; rigfge;: g; rr:ie(:jebtl (t)f;i zreeiua;e:g ﬁeprireeﬁfss

7. ALL BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL COMPLY WITH CITY CODE OF THE  17. STREET LIGHTS, IF REQUIRED, ARE INSTALLED AND FU | g e ane property o /| |\ [Theefore, along vith the turn template, show how tis sit will
CITY OF AURORA -VOLUME || - CHAPTER 126 - ARTICLE VIl - SECTIONS 126-271 DEVELOPER PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF OCCHPANCY. 1 |adiacenttothe site. boundary. | /f<fg | |provide the an aerial fire apparatus road that meets the intert of
THROUGH 126-278. , 18. ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES (I.E. BAY WINDOWS, FIREPLACES, R EEREEE IR | |l [hecode DATE.
BUILDINGS, SHALL DISPLAY THE PROPER ING NUMBER. APPROVED OVERHANG, GUTTERS, EAVES, FOUNDATION, FOOTINGS, CANTILEVER I e e H\ / R R o 020 SP
NURemove this portion of - \RABIC NUMERALS, OF UNIFORM HEIGHF, MADE OF WALLS, ETC.) ARE NOT ALLOWED TO ENCROACH INTO ANY EASEMENT OR I N R a , i Pek 05/29/2032 wih Mike Dean{the proposed location of culb n
sqhote 7 AL WHICH ARE SHARPLY CONTRASTED TO THE COLOR  LANE. gl G [ IH- pe | /) e 30 from thel ol L gepentihle. The constrainis o
OF Response: Texthas || o\ \wEfioH THEY ARE PLACED ANBARE OF A SIZE CAPABLE  19. FIRE LANE AND HANDICAPPED PARKING SIGNS, SIGN DETAILS, HANDICAPPED [ epen\ 1L / / 1] il efserents t npt allow for § 30 access widh o
OF CTLY READABLE FROM THE-STREET, BUT IN NO CASELESS PARKING STAL ND LOCATIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED AND —= [* St v A / N > ]“ | |
THAN;E/FWOGUR INCHES IN HEIGHT. BUILDING NUMBERS SHALL ALSO'BE PLACED N APPROVED WITH THE CIVIL PLA GE AND STRIPING" PACKAGE. THIS =SS 2= 3 4/ ] NS R \ | |

CH A POSITION AS TO BE PLAINLY VISIBLE AND DISTINGTLY READABLE FROM  SIGN PACKAGE SHALL INCLUDE ALL OTHER SIG : ] = | e / O\ e - eqpamty
A FIRE LANE AT THE REAR-OF THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE WHEN, FOR CITY DEPARTMENTS. >== , T 7 7S W Y U RS MTEDCTC
EMERGENCY PURPOSES, ACCESS THERETQISALSO FROM A FIRE LANE. EACH 20. IN LOCATIONS WHERE UTILITY EASEMENTS OVERLAP DRAINAGE EASEMENTS, SR =] e s | -~ S N I B )\/ &%_;Eu_ — A j—l_éxu by — exeb =
TENANT SPACE WILL PROVIDE TENANTADENTIFICATION BY BUSINESS NAME ONLY SUBSURFACE UTILITIES SHALL BE PERMITTED WITHIN THE PORTION OF  Fisisnota |~ T — — |~ | | — ¢ 7 —]
AND/ORADDRESS ON THE REAR-EXTERIOR DOOR, BE PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND THE UTILITY EASEMENT THAT OVERLAPS THE DRAINAGE EASEMENT. standard cover | \\ 3 o Mo — Y bty i bt v
SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND- INSTALLATION OF ABOVE GROUND UTILITIES WITHIN A DRAINAGE EASEMENT  [sheet note. | 1 fo————— = ——— =S

8. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY SURFACE IMPROVEMENTS, LANDSCAPING, PLANTING ~ REQUIRES PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL BY CITY ENGINEER. et mnte i | \ VN

OR CHANGES SHOWN IN THESE SITE OR CONSTRUCTION PLANS, OR ACTUALLY 21. THE UNDERSIGNED OWNER(S) DOES HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE THEY | package is required

= CONSTRUCTED OR PUT IN PLACE, ALL UTILITY EASEMENTS MUST REMAIN SHALL CONSTRUCT AND MAINTAIN THE FIRE LANE EASEMENTS, AS DEDICATED |with the site and 50 100

= UNOBSTRUCTED AND FULLY ACCESSIBLE ALONG THEIR ENTIRE LENGTH TO AND SHOWN HEREON, TO THE CITY OF AURORA'S PAVING STANDARDS FOR  [civl plans. This SHEET TITLE.
0O ALLOW FOR ADEQUATE MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT. ADDITIONALLY, NO FIRE LANES. RIGHT OF WAY FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR SERVICEAND ~ {10°¢ °27 B¢

INSTALLATION, PLANTING, CHANGE IN THE SURFACE, ETC., SHALL INTERFERE EMERGENCY VEHICLES IS GRANTED OVER, ACROSS, ON AND THROUGH ANY Response: Text has SITE PLAN
5. WITH THE OPERATION OF THE UTILITY LINES PLACED WITHIN THE EASEMENT. AND ALL PRIVATE ROADS AND WAYS NOW OR HEREAFTER ESTABLISHED ON been removed. NORTH SCALE 1" = 50 NOTES
LU <C
58
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kfalbo
Text Box
Add label of lots and blocks.  Show in bold line the subject property lot boundary. Add dimension, bearings and curve data.

kfalbo
Callout
Contact Andy Niquette at easementrelease@auroragov.org for easement release.

kfalbo
Rectangle

kfalbo
Line

kfalbo
Polygon

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

wpolk
Line

wpolk
Line

wpolk
Line

wpolk
Line

wpolk
Text Box
Remove this portion of Note 7. 

wpolk
Line

wpolk
Rectangle

wpolk
Text Box
Add the following notes:

THIS SHALL CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT THAT SHALL GUARANTEE TO THE GOVERNING BODY THAT BEFORE THE ISSUANCE OF THE FINAL BUILDING PERMIT THE OVERALL SITE WILL MEET THE ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS OF STATE HOUSE BILL 03-1221.  THE SITE PLAN WILL REFLECT THE APPROPRIATE NUMBER OF ACCESSIBILITY POINT VALUE PER DWELLING UNITS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES, AS PROVIDED IN C.R.S. 9-5-105.  ACCESSIBLE UNITS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO BE EASILY ACCESSIBLE AND ADAPTABLE FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES AND WILL COMPLY WITH THE MOST CURRENT VERSION OF THE AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD FOR THE BUILDING AND FACILITIES PROVIDING ACCESSIBILITY AND USABILITY FOR PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED PEOPLE, PROMULGATED BY THE AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD INSTITUTE, COMMONLY CITED AS ICC/ANSI A117.1  - 2009. OWNER OF PROPERTY FOR THE ABOVE PERMIT: _________________________________.

EMERGENCY INGRESS AND EGRESS - RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR SERVICE AND EMERGENCY VEHICLES IS GRANTED OVER, ACROSS, ON AND THROUGH ANY AND ALL PRIVATE ROADS AND WAYS NOW OR HEREAFTER ESTABLISHED ON THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY, AND THE SAME ARE HEREBY DESIGNATED AS “SERVICE/EMERGENCY AND UTILITY EASEMENTS” AND SHALL BE POSTED “NO PARKING  - FIRE LANE”.

THE DEVELOPER, HIS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, INCLUDING THE HOMEOWNERS OR MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF ALL FIRE LANE SIGNS. 

THE APPLICANT HAS THE OBLIGATION TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT. 





wpolk
Callout
This is not a standard cover sheet note. However, the note is correct, a sign package is required with the site and civil plans. This note can be removed.   

wpolk
s signature

wpolk
Callout
Please provide a completed Implementation plan, see example table template. 

wpolk
Callout
This site plan illustration does not provide information.  Provide a full sheet with all applicable requirements and details.  Please work with Planning to verify what is required.  

wpolk
Callout
Please include code path showing how you arrived at the number of accessible units.


wpolk
Line

wpolk
Line

wpolk
Callout
Please verify with Planning that this project falls into the LDN 55LDZ airport zone.  

wpolk
Callout
Many Fire Life Safety comments will not be identified or fit on this sheet. Therefore, the second review process may have a substantial amount of comments due to the size of this site plan sheet. 

wpolk
Oval

wpolk
Text Box
Provide the location of the FDC.  Identify the FDC with a "Y" and label it as "FDC with approved Knox Hardware". TYP of Site, Utility, Landscape, Elevations and Photometric sheets

wpolk
Text Box
Please identify the fire riser room.  TYP of site, utility, landscape sheets.


wpolk
Text Box
Please be advise this structure is required to meet high rise requirements.  Ensure to callout the requirements for a fire command center, smoke evac, fire pump, fire alarm and sprinkler systems, fire service elevator. 

wpolk
Text Box
Identify the location of the fire command center.  

wpolk
Text Box
Please identify and label the required emergency and standby power systems.   

wpolk
Callout
Show the no parking fire lane signs if there are  existing fire lane easements adjacent to the site. 

wpolk
Callout
Show the no parking fire lane signs if there are  existing fire lane easements adjacent to the site. 

wpolk
Text Box
Provide a bold dashed line to show exterior accessible route throughout site to required accessible entrances, site amenities and transportation stops (or to edge of site near public transportation stops).  


wpolk
Text Box
Provide a turn template showing the Aurora Fire Rescue's Bronto aerial apparatus driving around the site.  

wpolk
bronto temp

wpolk
Rectangle

wpolk
Text Box
The 2015 IFC, Section D105.1 requires Aerial Fire Apparatus Access Roads where the vertical distance between the grade plane and the highest roof surface exceeds 30 feet (9144 mm. Additionally, aerial fire apparatus roads shall have an unobstructed width of 26' and be located within a minimum of 15' and a maximum of 30' from the building, positioned parallel to one entire side of the building. The roadways near the mentioned areas do not appear to meet the fire aerial apparatus road code or the COA emergency midblock setup requirements. Therefore, along with the turn template, show how this site will provide the an aerial fire apparatus road that meets the intent of the code.  


jroth
Text Box
Per 05/25/2022 with Mike Dean, the proposed location of curb in excess of 30’ from the building is acceptable.  The constraints of the Fitzsimons masterplan, applicable street cross section dimensions and easements to not allow for a 30’ access width to be obtained along Uvalda.  

jroth
Text Box
Fire command center has been located at the Northwest corner, adjacent to the fire riser room.

jroth
Text Box
The parking garage is planned to meet high-rise requirements since the highest occupied level is above 75’-0” from fire department access.  The Apartment building is NOT planned to meet high-rise requirements since the highest occupied level is at 74’-6” from the lowest level of fire department access of Level 0.  Requirements of a fire command center, smoke evacuation, fire pump, and fire service elevator are noted. All structures are planned to be sprinkled. 

jroth
Text Box
Natural Gas emergency generator provided to serve life safety systems of high-rise garage and elevators of Residential building.

jroth
Text Box
Please refer to data table provided on 16.  

jroth
Text Box
Please refer to data table provided on 16.  2% of overall units are Type A, remainder are Type B.

bbailey
Text Box
Response: Text has been added.

bbailey
Text Box
Response: Site Plan has been updated meet specifications.

bbailey
Text Box
Response: Comment noted, thank you.,

bbailey
Text Box
Response: This project does not fall within this zone, this note has been removed. 

bbailey
Text Box
Response: Text has been removed.

bbailey
Text Box
Response: Comment noted, thank you.

bbailey
Text Box
Response: Text has been removed.

bbailey
Text Box
Response: FDC locations have been provided. Labels have been revised.

bbailey
Text Box
Response: Riser room has been identified.

bbailey
Text Box
Response: Lots and blocks now labeled. Dimension, bearings and curve data added to subject property lot boundary.

bbailey
Text Box
Response: Turn Template is included within this application.

bbailey
Text Box
Response: Exterior accessible route has been added.
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LANDSCAPE NOTES CITY OF AURORA NOTES GENERAL NOTES

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW THE LANDSCAPE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AS
CLOSELY AS POSSIBLE. ANY SUBSTITUTION OR ALTERATION SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED
WITHOUT APPROVAL OF THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. OVERALL PLANT QUANTITY AND
QUALITY SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH THE PLANS.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL PLANT QUANTITIES. GRAPHIC
QUANTITIES TAKES PRECEDENCE OVER WRITTEN QUANTITIES.

THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO INSPECT AND TAG ALL PLANT
MATERIAL PRIOR TO SHIPPING TO THE SITE. IN ALL CASES, THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE
MAY REJECT PLANT MATERIAL AT THE SITE IF MATERIAL IS DAMAGED, DISEASED, OR
DECLINING IN HEALTH AT THE TIME OF ONSITE INSPECTIONS OR IF THE PLANT MATERIAL
DOES NOT MEET THE MINIMUM SPECIFIED STANDARD IDENTIFIED ON THE PLANS AND IN THE
SPECIFICATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE FOR INSPECTION AND APPROVAL OF ALL MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE MAY ELECT TO UPSIZE PLANT MATERIAL AT THEIR
DISCRETION BASED ON SELECTION, AVAILABILITY, OR TO ENHANCE SPECIFIC AREAS OF THE
PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY PLANT MATERIAL SIZES WITH OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO PURCHASING, SHIPPING OR STOCKING OF PLANT MATERIALS.
SUBMIT CHANGE ORDER REQUEST TO OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR APPROVAL IF
ADDITIONAL COST IS REQUESTED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
RE-STOCKING CHARGES WILL NOT BE APPROVED IF THE CONTRACTOR FAILS TO SUBMIT A
REQUEST FOR MATERIAL CHANGES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL WARRANTY ALL CONTRACTED WORK AND MATERIALS FOR A
PERIOD OF ONE YEAR AFTER SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION HAS BEEN ISSUED BY THE
OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE ENTIRE PROJECT UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS OR SPECIFICATIONS.

REFER TO IRRIGATION PLANS FOR LIMITS AND TYPES OF IRRIGATION DESIGNED FOR THE
LANDSCAPE. IN NO CASE SHALL IRRIGATION BE EMITTED WITHIN THE MINIMUM DISTANCE
FROM BUILDING OR WALL FOUNDATIONS AS STIPULATED IN THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.
ALL IRRIGATION DISTRIBUTION LINES, HEADS AND EMITTERS SHALL BE KEPT OUTSIDE THE
MINIMUM DISTANCE AWAY FROM ALL BUILDING AND WALL FOUNDATIONS AS STIPULATED IN
THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.

LANDSCAPE MATERIAL LOCATIONS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER IRRIGATION MAINLINE
AND LATERAL LOCATIONS. COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF IRRIGATION EQUIPMENT SO
THAT IT DOES NOT INTERFERE WITH THE PLANTING OF TREES OR OTHER LANDSCAPE
MATERIAL.

THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING POSITIVE DRAINAGE
EXISTS IN ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS. SURFACE DRAINAGE ON LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL NOT
FLOW TOWARD STRUCTURES AND FOUNDATIONS. MAINTAIN SLOPE AWAY FROM
FOUNDATIONS PER THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS. ALL LANDSCAPE
AREAS BETWEEN WALKS AND CURBS SHALL DRAIN FREELY TO THE CURB UNLESS
OTHERWISE IDENTIFIED ON THE GRADING PLAN. IN NO CASE SHALL THE GRADE, TURF
THATCH, OR OTHER LANDSCAPE MATERIALS DAM WATER AGAINST WALKS. MINIMUM
SLOPES ON LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE 2%; MAXIMUM SLOPE SHALL BE 25% UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED ON THE PLANS OR APPROVED BY THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE.

PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF PLANT MATERIALS, AREAS THAT HAVE BEEN COMPACTED OR
DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY SHALL BE THOROUGHLY LOOSENED TO A DEPTH
OF 8" - 12" AND AMENDED PER SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS ARE TO RECEIVE ORGANIC SOIL PREPARATION AT 4 cu.yrds/1,000sf
OR AS NOTED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS.

TREES SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN DRAINAGE SWALES, DRAINAGE AREAS, OR UTILITY
EASEMENTS. CONTACT OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR RELOCATION OF PLANTS IN
QUESTIONABLE AREAS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

FINAL STREET TREE PLACEMENT SUBJECT TO DRIVEWAY LOCATIONS, STOP SIGNS, STREET
LIGHTS, AND UTILITY/ SERVICE LOCATIONS - PER HOME BUILDER. HOME BUILDER TREES TO
BE PLACED NO CLOSER THAN 5' AWAY FROM METERS AND METER SERVICE LINES.

THE CENTER OF EVERGREEN TREES SHALL NOT BE PLACED CLOSER THAN 8' AND THE
CENTER OF ORNAMENTAL TREES CLOSER THAN 6' FROM A SIDEWALK, STREET OR DRIVE

14.

15.

16.

17.
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19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

LANE. EVERGREEN TREES SHALL NOT BE LOCATED ANY CLOSER THAN 15' FROM IRRIGATION
ROTOR HEADS. NOTIFY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IF TREE LOCATIONS CONFLICT WITH
THESE STANDARDS FOR FURTHER DIRECTION.

ALL EVERGREEN TREES SHALL BE FULLY BRANCHED TO THE GROUND AND SHALL NOT
EXHIBIT SIGNS OF ACCELERATED GROWTH AS DETERMINED BY THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE.

ALL TREES ARE TO BE STAKED AND GUYED PER DETAILS FOR A PERIOD OF 1 YEAR. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING STAKES AT THE END OF 1 YEAR
FROM ACCEPTANCE OF LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.
OBTAIN APPROVAL BY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO REMOVAL.

ALL TREES INSTALLED ABOVE RETAINING WALLS UTILIZING GEO-GRID MUST BE HAND DUG
TO PROTECT GEO-GRID. IF GEO-GRID MUST BE CUT TO INSTALL TREES, APPROVAL MUST BE
GIVEN BY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO DOING WORK.

ALL TREES IN SEED OR TURF AREAS SHALL RECEIVE MULCH RINGS. OBTAIN APPROVAL
FROM OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR ANY TREES THAT WILL NOT BE MULCHED FOR
EXCESSIVE MOISTURE REASONS.

SHRUB, GROUNDCOVER AND PERENNIAL BEDS ARE TO BE CONTAINED BY INTERLOCKING
TYPE EDGER, REFER TO MATERIAL SCHEDULE FOR TYPE. EDGER IS NOT REQUIRED WHEN
ADJACENT TO CURBS, WALLS, WALKS OR SOLID FENCES WITHIN 3" OF PRE-MULCHED FINAL
GRADE. EDGER SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO SEPARATE MULCH TYPES UNLESS SPECIFIED
ON THE PLANS.

ALL SHRUB BEDS ARE TO BE MULCHED OVER SPECIFIED GEOTEXTILE WEED CONTROL
FABRIC WITH RIVER ROCK MULCH, REFER TO MATERIAL SCHEDULE FOR DEPTH AND TYPE.
ALL GROUND COVER AND PERENNIAL FLOWER BEDS SHALL BE MULCHED WITH PEBBLE
MULCH, REFER TO MATERIAL SCHEDULE FOR DEPTH AND TYPE. NO WEED CONTROL FABRIC
IS REQUIRED IN GROUNDCOVER OR PERENNIAL AREAS.

AT SEED AREA BOUNDARIES ADJACENT TO EXISTING NATIVE AREAS, OVERLAP ABUTTING
NATIVE AREAS BY THE FULL WIDTH OF THE SEEDER.

EXISTING TURF AREAS THAT ARE DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION, ESTABLISHMENT
AND THE MAINTENANCE PERIOD SHALL BE RESTORED WITH NEW SOD TO MATCH EXISTING
TURF SPECIES. DISTURBED NATIVE AREAS WHICH ARE TO REMAIN SHALL BE OVER SEEDED
AND RESTORED WITH SPECIFIED SEED MIX.

CONTRACTOR SHALL OVER SEED ALL MAINTENANCE OR SERVICE ACCESS BENCHES AND
ROADS WITH SPECIFIED SEED MIX UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLANS.

ALL SEEDED SLOPES EXCEEDING 25% IN GRADE (4:1) SHALL RECEIVE EROSION CONTROL
BLANKETS. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, NOTIFY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR APPROVAL OF
LOCATION AND ANY ADDITIONAL COST IF A CHANGE ORDER IS NECESSARY.

WHEN COMPLETE, ALL GRADES SHALL BE WITHIN +/- 1/8” OF FINISHED GRADES AS SHOWN
ON THE PLANS.

SOFT SURFACE TRAILS NEXT TO MANICURED TURF OR SHRUB BEDS SHALL BE CONTAINED
WITH EDGER, REFER TO MATERIAL SCHEDULE FOR TYPE.

WHEN PLANTER URNS ARE SHOWN ON PLANS, CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE THE
FOLLOWING: PLANTER MIX, ANNUAL FLOWER PLANTING PROGRAM (INCLUDES 2 PLANTINGS
FOR THE 1ST YEAR (SPRING AND FALL) AND WINTER HAND-WATERING AS NEEDED. UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ANNUAL PLANTING SELECTION FOR
REVIEW BY OWNER. IRRIGATION FOR PLANTERS TO BE ON SEPARATE ZONE(S).
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE PLACEMENT OF NECESSARY SLEEVING PRIOR TO
PLACEMENT OF PAVEMENT.

PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF MULCH AND WEED FABRIC, A GRANULAR, PRE-EMERGENT,
WEED CONTROL AGENT SHALL BE ADDED TO ALL PLANTING BEDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTION, EXCEPT AROUND ORNAMENTAL GRASSES.

THE CONTRACTOR IS EXPECTED TO KNOW AND UNDERSTAND THE CITY AND COUNTY
SPECIFICATIONS FOR LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION. IN CASES OF DISCREPANCIES THE
HIGHER OF THE TWO STANDARDS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE.

THE DEVELOPER, HIS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF ALL IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN OR
INDICATED ON THE APPROVED LANDSCAPE PLAN ON FILE IN THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT.

1.

2.
3.

11.

12.

13.

ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS ARE TO RECEIVE ORGANIC SOIL PREPARATION AT 4
CU.YARDS/1,000 SF.

ALL FREE STANDING LIGHTS WITHIN THIS PLAN ARE STREETLIGHTS.

THE SURFACE MATERIAL OF WALKS AND PLAZAS ON SITE ARE TO BE LIGHT BROOM FINISHED
STANDARD GRAY CONCRETE. ALL ACCENT PAVING WILL BE CONCRETE WITH DECORATIVE
SCORING.

ALL UTILITY EASEMENTS SHALL REMAIN UNOBSTRUCTED AND FULLY ACCESSIBLE ALONG
THEIR ENTIRE LENGTH FOR THE MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT ENTRY.

THE OWNER/DEVELOPER, HIS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF ALL LANDSCAPING MATERIALS SHOWN
OR INDICATED ON THE APPROVED SITE PLAN OR LANDSCAPE PLAN ON FILE IN THE
PLANNING DEPARTMENT. ALL LANDSCAPING WILL BE INSTALLED AS DELINEATED ON THE
PLAN, PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS AND PLANT MATERIAL, EXCEPT FOR NON-IRRIGATED NATIVE,
RESTORATIVE AND DRYLAND GRASS AREAS THAT COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS FOUND IN
SEC. 146-1429 AND/OR SEC. 1461435 MUST BE WATERED BY AN AUTOMATIC UNDERGROUND
IRRIGATION SYSTEM. IRRIGATION SYSTEM DESIGN, INSTALLATION, OPERATION AND
MAINTENANCE SHALL CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS FOUND IN THE CITY OF AURORA
IRRIGATION ORDINANCE.

LANDSCAPE MATERIAL PLACEMENT SHALL NOT BE PLACED OR KEPT NEAR FIRE HYDRANTS,
FIRE DEPARTMENT INLET CONNECTIONS OR FIRE PROTECTION CONTROL VALVES IN A
MANNER THAT WOULD PREVENT SUCH EQUIPMENT OR FIRE HYDRANTS FROM BEING
IMMEDIATELY DISCERNABLE. THE FIRE DEPARTMENT SHALL NOT BE DETERRED OR
HINDERED FROM GAINING IMMEDIATE ACCESS TO FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT OR
HYDRANTS.A 5-FOOT CLEAR SPACE SHALL BE MAINTAINED AROUND THE CIRCUMFERENCE
OF FIRE HYDRANTS.

LANDSCAPING MATERIAL SHOWN WITHIN THE SITE PLAN CANNOT ENCROACH INTO
ROADWAYS THAT ARE DEDICATED (OR DESIGNATED) AS FIRE LANE EASEMENTS (OR
CORRIDORS).

TREES MAY NOT BE PLACED WITHIN 8' OF ANY PUBLIC UTILITY.

SHRUB BEDS SHALL BE MULCHED WITH 3" DEPTH OF 2" TAN RIVER ROCK. FOR AREAS
SPECIFIED AS COBBLE, USE 6-8" RIVER ROCK COBBLE. WEED BARRIER IS REQUIRED UNDER
COBBLE AND RIVER ROCK. NO WEED BARRIER IS REQUIRED UNDER WOOD MULCH. AREAS
OF PERENNIALS, ANNUALS AND TREE OPENINGS WITHIN THE RIGHT OF WAY TO BE MULCHED
WITH 3" DEPTH OF GORILLA HAIR SHREDDED MULCH WITH NO WEED BARRIER NECESSARY.
SIGHT TRIANGLES SHALL REMAIN UNOBSTRUCTED BY PLANT MATERIAL, OR ANY OTHER
VISUAL OBSTACLE, OVER 26" IN HEIGHT AS MEASURED FROM THE ROADWAY SURFACE.
PLANTING SHALL COMPLY WITH COA ROADWAY SPECIFICATIONS, SECTION 4.04.2.10.

ALL CROSSINGS AND ENCROACHMENTS BY PRIVATE LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SYSTEMS OR
PRIVATE UTILITIES INTO EASEMENTS AND STREET RIGHTS-OF-WAY OWNED BY THE CITY OF
AURORA ARE ACKNOWLEDGED BY THE UNDERSIGNED AS BEING SUBJECT TO CITY OF
AURORA'S USE AND OCCUPANCY OF THE SAID EASEMENTS OR RIGHTS-OF -WAY. THE
UNDERSIGNED, THEIR SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, HEREBY AGREE TO INDEMNIFY THE
CITY OF AURORA FOR ANY LOSS, DAMAGE OR REPAIR TO CITY FACILITIES THAT MAY
RESULT FROM THE INSTALLATION, OPERATION, OR MAINTENANCE OF SAID PRIVATE
IRRIGATION SYSTEMS OR PRIVATE UTILITIES.

ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES (I.E. BAY WINDOWS, FIREPLACES, ROOF OVERHANG, GUTTERS,
EAVES, FOUNDATION, FOOTINGS, CANTILEVERED WALLS, ET.C) ARE NOT ALLOWED TO
ENCROACH INTO ANY EASEMENT OR FIRE LINES.

1.

2.

THESE PLANS SHALL NOT BE UTILIZED FOR CONSTRUCTION OR PERMITTING UNLESS STATED
FOR SUCH USE IN THE TITLE BLOCK.

SIGHT TRIANGLES AND SIGHT LINES SHALL REMAIN UNOBSTRUCTED BY EQUIPMENT,
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, PLANT MATERIAL OR ANY OTHER VISUAL OBSTACLE DURING THE
CONTRACT PERIOD AND AT MATURITY OF PLANTS PER LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL
REQUIREMENTS. NO PLANT MATERIAL OTHER THAN GROUND COVER IS ALLOWED TO BE
PLANTED ADJACENT TO FIRE HYDRANTS AS STIPULATED BY JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS, RESTRICTIONS OR
PROCEDURES SHALL SUPERSEDE THESE PLANS, NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS WHEN MORE
STRINGENT. NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IF CONFLICTS OCCUR.

THIS SHEET SET IS PREPARED WITH INFORMATION SUFFICIENT FOR CITY OF AURORA SITE
PLAN APPROVAL AND MAY NOT BE SUFFICIENT FOR CONSTRUCTION BIDDING OR AS
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

1101 Bannock Street
Denver, Colorado 80204
P 303.892.1166
Www.horris-design.com
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PLANT SCHEDULE

DECIDUOUS CANOPY TREES ~ BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME ROOT QTY
AC GR ACER SACCHARUM 'GREEN MOUNTAIN' GREEN MOUNTAIN SUGAR MAPLE CONT. 4
CEOC CELTIS OCCIDENTALIS COMMON HACKBERRY CONT. 8

Gl AU GINKGO BILOBA 'AUTUMN GOLD' TM AUTUMN GOLD GINKGO CONT. 4
GY DI GYMNOCLADUS DIOICA KENTUCKY COFFEETREE CONT. 10
TIRE TILIA AMERICANA 'REDMOND' REDMOND AMERICAN LINDEN CONT. 2
TICO TILIA CORDATA LITTLELEAF LINDEN CONT. 3
ULTR ULMUS X 'TRIUMPH' TRIUMPH ELM CONT. 3
EVERGREEN TREES BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME ROOT QTY
PI BA PICEA PUNGENS 'BAKERI' BAKER COLORADO SPRUCE CONT. 2
ORNAMENTAL TREES BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME ROOT QTY
AC GA ACER TATARICUM 'GARANN' TM HOT WINGS TATARIAN MAPLE CONT. 1
AM AU AMELANCHIER ALNIFOLIA 'AUTUMN BRILLIANCE' AUTUMN BRILLIANCE SERVICEBERRY CONT. 5
DECIDUOUS SHRUBS BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME ROOT QTY
AM CA AMORPHA CANESCENS LEADPLANT CONT. 27
AR MO ARONIA MELANOCARPA 'MORTON' TM IROQUOIS BEAUTY BLACK CHOKEBERRY CONT. 31
CAGL CARAGANA FRUTEX 'GLOBOSA' GLOBE RUSSIAN PEASHRUB CONT. 6
CA DA CARYOPTERIS X CLANDONENSIS 'DARK KNIGHT' DARK KNIGHT SPIREA CONT. 56
CLTE CLEMATIS TERNIFLORA SWEET AUTUMN CLEMATIS CONT. 18
DA CA DAPHNE X BURKWOODII 'CAROL MACKIE' CAROL MACKIE DAPHNE CONT. 36
EUFO EUONYMUS FORTUNEI 'COLORATUS' PURPLE-LEAF WINTERCREEPER CONT. 18
JAAM JAMESIA AMERICANA WAXFLOWER CONT. 6
LILO LIGUSTRUM VULGARE 'LODENSE' LODENSE PRIVET CONT. 32
LOEM LONICERA XYLOSTEUM 'EMERALD MOUND' EMERALD MOUND HONEYSUCKLE CONT. 22
PE LI PEROVSKIA ATRIPLICIFOLIA ‘LITTLE SPIRE' LITTLE SPIRE RUSSIAN SAGE CONT. 30
PH SN PHILADELPHUS X 'SNOWBELLE' SNOWBELLE MOCK ORANGE CONT. M1
POMC POTENTILLA FRUTICOSA 'MCKAY'S WHITE' MCKAY'S WHITE BUSH CINQUEFOIL CONT. 37
PR BE PRUNUS BESSEYI'P011S' TM PAWNEE BUTTES SAND CHERRY CONT. 8
RH AU RHUS TRILOBATA 'AUTUMN AMBER' AUTUMN AMBER SUMAC CONT. 13
RIGR RIBES ALPINUM 'GREEN MOUND' GREEN MOUND ALPINE CURRANT CONT. 12
RO GL ROSA GLAUCA REDLEAF ROSE CONT. 12
RO NW ROSA X'NEARLY WILD' NEARLY WILD FLORIBUNDA ROSE CONT. 24
SP AL SPIRAEA JAPONICA 'ALBIFLORA' WHITE JAPANESE SPIREA CONT. 20
SP LI SPIRAEA JAPONICA 'LITTLE PRINCESS' LITTLE PRINCESS JAPANESE SPIREA CONT. 18
VIMO VIBURNUM LANTANA 'MOHICAN' MOHICAN VIBURNUM CONT. 2
EVERGREEN SHRUBS BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME ROOT QTY
AR PA ARCTOSTAPHYLOS X COLORADENSIS 'PANCHITO"  PANCHITO MANZANITA CONT. 3
FA PA FALLUGIA PARADOXA APACHE PLUME CONT. 3
JUGM JUNIPERUS PROCUMBENS 'GREEN MOUND' GREEN MOUND JAPANESE GARDEN JUNIPER ~ CONT. 23
Pl GL PICEA PUNGENS 'GLOBOSA' DWARF GLOBE BLUE SPRUCE CONT. 18
PIWH PINUS MUGO '"WHITE BUD' WHITE BUD MUGO PINE CONT. 20
ORNAMENTAL GRASSES BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME ROOT QTY
BO BL BOUTELOUA GRACILIS 'BLONDE AMBITION' BLONDE AMBITION BLUE GRAMA CONT. 60
CABC CALAMAGROSTIS BRACHYTRICHA KOREAN FEATHER REED GRASS CONT. 23
CAAV CALAMAGROSTIS X ACUTIFLORA 'AVALANCHE' AVALANCHE FEATHER REED GRASS CONT. 20
MI MO MISCANTHUS SINENSIS 'MORNING LIGHT' MORNING LIGHT MAIDEN GRASS CONT. 19
PE HA PENNISETUM ALOPECUROIDES 'HAMELN' HAMELN FOUNTAIN GRASS CONT. 37
PE BU PENNISETUM ALOPECUROIDES 'LITTLE BUNNY" LITTLE BUNNY FOUNTAIN GRASS CONT. 150
PH AR PHALARIS ARUNDINACEA RIBBON GRASS CONT. 36
SC SC SCHIZACHYRIUM SCOPARIUM 'THE BLUES' THE BLUES LITTLE BLUESTEM CONT. 126
SP HE SPOROBOLUS HETEROLEPIS PRAIRIE DROPSEED CONT. 24
PERENNIALS BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME ROOT QTY
AG DO AGASTACHE CANA 'DOUBLE BUBBLEMINT DOUBLE BUBBLEMINT HYSSOP CONT. M1
AG BL AGASTACHE X 'BLUE FORTUNE' BLUE FORTUNE ANISE HYSSOP CONT. M1
AM HU AMSONIA HUBRICHTII BLUESTAR CONT. 60
AU SX AURINIA SAXATILIS BASKET OF GOLD CONT. 27
COMO COREOPSIS VERTICILLATA 'MOONBEAM' MOONBEAM COREOPSIS CONT. 30
DE KL DELOSPERMA X 'KELAIDIS' TM MESA VERDE ICE PLANT CONT. 2
ECHALB ECHINACEA PURPUREA 'ALBA' WHITE CONEFLOWER CONT. 22
GAOD GALIUM ODORATUM SWEET WOODRUFF CONT. 9
HE SP HEUCHERA SANGUINEA 'SPLENDENS' SPLENDENS CORAL BELLS CONT. 4
HO Sl HOSTA SIEBOLDIANA 'ELEGANS' ELEGANS PLANTAIN LILY CONT. 17
HO HB HOSTA X 'HONEYBELLS' HONEYBELLS HOSTA CONT. 24
LILE LINUM PERENNE LEWISII BLUE FLAX CONT. 29
NE WA NEPETA X FAASSENII 'WALKER'S LOW' WALKER'S LOW CATMINT CONT. 30
PE ME PENSTEMON X MEXICALI 'P008S' TM RED ROCKS PENSTEMON CONT. 14
RACO RATIBIDA COLUMNIFERA YELLOW PRAIRIE CONEFLOWER CONT. 44

Building Perimeter Landscaping

TREE PROTECTION PLAN SUMMARY

NOTES:

1.) All Trees will be a minimum of 2.5" Caliper and Shrubs a Minimum of Container #5 Size, or 3 x Container #1 per Shrub Quantity.

Standard Rights-of-Way Street Tree Table
Street Tree Description Length R;z?ri J PE;ZZ J
iy we | o |
(T 4015 M | 1 |
R we | o |
Totals: 658 16 15

NOTES:

1.) Distances measured between tangent points, intersecting drives are excluded.
2.) One tree has been excluded from Uvalda Street due to 50" offset from stop signs.

- Trees Trees Shrubs Shrubs
i i i Hagiied | Poiided | Reqged | Browded CALIPER INCHES CALIPER INCHES CALIPER INCHES
A North Perimeter Landscaping SEETE " 1 ] - REMOVED RELOCATED REPLACED FOR
(1 Tree Equivalent per 40 LF) MITIGATION
South Perimeter Landscapin
B (1 Tree Equivalent per 40pLF§ L . 6 0 9 0" 0 o
Totals: 16 7 0 190

*TO BE UPDATED WITH DATA FROM COA FORESTRY

Water Use Table
Ptz Weier Non-Imgated
Area Water Conserving Irngation (Non-Sod) Conserving Z-Zone Area P Total Area (SF)
Irmgation (Sod)
Site 7,885 SF 0 SF 0 SF 4,335 SF 12,220 SF
ROW 4,442 SF 0 SF 0 SF 0 SF 4,442 SF
Totals: 12,327 8F 0:8F 0 SF 4,335 SF 16,662 SF
% Of Overall LS Area 73.98% 0.00% 0.00% 26.02%

SITE AMENITY SCHEDULE

@ DESCRIPTION: BENCH

MANUFACTURER: LANDSCAPE

FORMS

MODEL: MELVILLE BENCH

COLOR/FINISH: POWDERCOATED
METAL "STORMCLOUD"

NOTES: BACKED 1 DIVIDER, SURFACE
MOUNT PER MANUFACTURER'S

SPECIFICATIONS

f

i
'l

@ DESCRIPTION: LITTER RECEPTACLE

MANUFACTURER: LANDSCAPE
FORMS

MODEL: POE LITTER

COLOR/FINISH: POWDERCOATED
METAL "STORMCLOUD"

NOTES: SIDE OPEN, SURFACE
MOUNT PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS

o L g = -
s A e 0 e T S 511

@ DESCRIPTION: BIKE RACK

MANUFACTURER: LANDSCAPE
FORMS

MODEL: EMERSON BIKE RACK

COLOR/FINISH: POWDERCOATED
METAL "STORMCLOUD"

NOTES: SURFACE MOUNT PER
MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS

@ DESCRIPTION: PLANTER POT
MANUFACTURER: TOURNESOL

MODEL: #US-2400 URBAN
COLLECTION

COLOR/FINISH: POWDERCOAT
IRON

NOTES: SURFACE MOUNT PER
MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS

JJ)JIJ
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@ HYDROZONE MAP

CHECKED BY:
DRAWN BY:

INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA
317.226.9500
HYDROZONE LEGEND
NOT FOR
PROPERTY BOUNDARY CONSTRUCTION
LOW WATER USE: SHRUB BED
AND IRRIGATED NATIVE
DATE:
06/14/2022 SP-01
HYDROZONE TABLE
TAP: TBD
WATER USE TYPE AREA (SF)  PERCENT (%)
HIGH WATER USE 0 SF 0.00%
LOW WATER USE 12,238 SF  73.76%
NON-IRRIGATED LANDSCAPE 4352SF  26.24%
TOTAL: 16,590 S 100.00%
QUANTITY AREAVALUE (SF)  TOTAL AREA
CANOPY TREES 34 706 24,004 SF
EVERGREEN/ORNAMENTAL TREES 6 177 1,062 SF
TOTAL: 25,066 SF
TOTAL IRRIGATED AREA TAP (TBD) 41,656 SF
SHEET TITLE:
HYDROZONE
0 10 20 MAP
@ L-103

NORTH SCALE 1" = 20'

SHEET 7 OF 25
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brice
Landscape - Comment
Label updated.
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NORRIS DESIGN

LEGEND Planning | Landscape Architecturs | Branding

J 1101 Bannock Street

EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED Denver, Colorado 80204
P 303.892.1166

Www.horris-design.com

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE ///m ] N ,II | N <I| PROPOSED 5' CONTOUR
w0 ‘E; ' / -® \ PROPOSED 1' CONTOUR
A
Label ] Pavers in ROW EXISTING 1' CONTOUR
updated. —W)- should be covered
' i Show the location of the FDC, Fire Riser Room, and Knox Boxes where applicable: N by license SAND-SET PAVERS
- Identify the FDC as a Y symbol and label with the following example: "FDC with approved agreement. W )
C hardware." Contact Grace _J_
- Identify the Knox Box as an X within a box symbol and label with the following example: [“_‘ﬂ;{ Gray at
"Knox Box." Ggray@auroragov. TREE MITIGATION NOTES
(Typical for Utility, Landscaping, Elevation and Photometric Plans.) org | ‘ IF ANY TREES REQUIRE PROTECTION, CITY OF AURORA CD
- ‘ PARK AND OPEN SPACE DEPARTMENT NOTES AND DETAILS I
Material has been
C o et olored /1 SHALL BE APPLIED. prd
. . Labels added. concrete. ‘ I I I
{ E
Sh isti i HSD \ \ ‘
ow and label all proposed and existing fire | |—
= . hydrants. TYP of landscape sheets. 9 . | m
- X /0 | <C
T ui ‘ =
o >
n | |
(]
TI od|_ =
TREE TO BE REMOVED L <Z( &j’
il ] (33
™ C | < (= %
K1l <
) ¢ :
|_
(7p]
<C
a
< _ APPLICANT
D D DDD S \ s 7‘ 14TH AND URSULA, LLC
| N e 460 VIRGINIA AVE
» INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA
317.226.9500
[
%
1
\
NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION
L~
DATE:
— C= 06/14/2022 SP-01
o / | = \
| N —
|
|
|
TATHPL SHEET TITLE:
_ ' TREE MITIGATION
‘ 20 40 MAP
L-104

NORTH SCALE 1" = 20*
SHEET 8 OF 25



kfalbo
Line

kfalbo
Rectangle

kfalbo
Callout
Pavers in ROW should be covered by license agreement.  Contact Grace Gray at Ggray@auroragov.org

kfalbo
Polygon

kfalbo
Polygon

kfalbo
Polygon

kfalbo
Polygon

kfalbo
Polygon

kfalbo
Polygon

kfalbo
Polygon

wpolk
Text Box
Show the location of the FDC, Fire Riser Room, and Knox Boxes where applicable:
- Identify the FDC as a Y symbol and label with the following example: "FDC with approved hardware."  
- Identify the Knox Box as an X within a box symbol and label with the following example: "Knox Box."  
(Typical for Utility, Landscaping, Elevation and Photometric Plans.)


wpolk
Text Box
Show and label all proposed and existing fire hydrants. TYP of landscape sheets. 

brice
Landscape - Comment
Material has been changed to colored concrete.

brice
Landscape - Comment
Labels added.

brice
Landscape - Comment
Label updated.
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CHECKED BY:
DRAWN BY:

JJ)JIJ

NORRIS DESIGN
LEGEND Planning | Landscape Architecture | Branding
J PROPERTY LINE 1101 Bannock Street
Denver, Colorado 80204
—o—o—o 30" METAL FENCE P 303.892.1166
= www.norris-design.com
- / LANDSCAPE BED
2 o |
PROPERTY LINE—| < SAND-SET PAVERS
Tf \ , PATIO AREA ‘ — BENCH
S } updated. ™ RS | BIKE RACK
|
O PLANTER POT
~M—— ' LOADING/ MECHANICAL }
= PLANTER
SANDSTONE STEPPERS (i)
|
|

LL]
\ GARAGE ENTRY < | §|_
( |
T X <C
° e ‘ al
i <E
fu
>=-=:: NGB0 PROPOSED BUILDING | 5'
16!_9“
@p)
[ ) ‘ Streetscape design m
includes 5x5 concrete D
scoring and terra cotta o
colored concrete ()
\ similar to existing 06 = é
N developments within < 9
v \ Fitzsimons Village. I 1 8
/ | ‘ I_ & &Eﬂ
< (= &
I HARDSCAPE ENLARGEMENT, SHEET L-202 I =
| I <
| I ?;‘ APPLICANT
| i - 14TH AND URSULA, LLC
|
| [ 460 VIRGINIA AVE
! | INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA
I @ S i g: +:) I - 317.226.9500
| | |
' ' ¢
| | |
I I |
I R I |
0 |
l ] =i l
I I |
0 |
= [ NOT FOR
: | CONSTRUCTION
.... l
........ I
e ) R i I ‘
......... I
S I DATE:
............. I | 06/14/2022 SP-01
|
\
|
.
' — FIRE HYDRANT
ﬂ@j\u\_ — PROPERTY LINE
- 1 T w - SIGHT TRIANGLE,
= , TYP.
L = SHEET TITLE:
— ' HARDSCAPE
‘ 0 10 20 40 PLAN
@ L-201

NORTH SCALE 1" = 20*
SHEET 9 OF 25



kfalbo
Line

kfalbo
Rectangle

srodrigu
Callout
Please ensure that all standard concrete has 5-foot by 5-foot score lines and there should be light terra cotta concrete pavers placed between the tree openings per the Fitzsimons Boundary Area Public Realm Design Standards.  Label and show this on the site plan. 

brice
Landscape - Comment
Streetscape design includes 5x5 concrete scoring and terra cotta colored concrete similar to existing developments within Fitzsimons Village.

brice
Landscape - Comment
Label updated.


BR

CHECKED BY:
DRAWN BY:

GH, Ww

/ METAL PRIVACY SCREEN

/

/— SUN DECK

/

/

SPA

il =

5

— 0 o 0—
: : : POOL
POOLFENCE@ -
\\
SEAT BENCH

N N B B B B B B"

O

l T el

-  SSi

0 o et

O

O

//ED SOUTH

— FIREPLACE

0
L 11 -
i 2
l _ “ .....
O |
\ — // ...
~ ‘\‘ /s J
“an ® S
&
' ;
§~ \
\\\\
N \
)

AMENITY AREA

_—— BUILDING OVERHANG
_—— OUTDOOR KITCHEN

L-4
COURTYARD GATE

-—— FLOATING YOGA DECK

-------\L-DJ----

LEGEND

PROPERTY LINE

30" METAL FENCE

LANDSCAPE BED

ARTIFICIAL TURF

SCALE 1" =10'

JJ)JIJ
NORRIS DESIGN

Planning | Landscape Architecture | Branding

1101 Bannock Street
Denver, Colorado 80204
P 303.892.1166
Www.horris-design.com

14TH & URSULA APARTMENTS

SITE PLAN
AURORA, COLORADO

APPLICANT
14TH AND URSULA, LLC
460 VIRGINIA AVE

INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA
317.226.9500

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

DATE:
06/14/2022 SP-01

SHEET TITLE:
HARDSCAPE

ENLARGEMENT

L-202
SHEET 10 OF 25
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NORRIS DESIGN
LEGEND Planning | Landscape Architecture | Branding
(5) AM CA —(3)GAOD (3) AM CA (4) CABC (3) HO SI J PROPERTY LINE 1101 Bannock Street
(1) GY DI (3)RIGR—/ —(3) Pl WH (3)RIGR (3) Pl WH Denver, Colorado 80204
PH SN —(2)HO S| (3) AM CA (4) CABC (3)HO S e 30" METAL FENCE P 303.892.1166
e m Www.horris-design.com
B e — LANDSCAPE BED
g % * T
SAND-SET PAVERS
k (3)HOHB \\— () PHAR \\_(3)EUFO \ '\ (6) PH AR % (3)EUFO 4 ,l,{'_{!yg‘:' , 5 < \
gg VA % AM CA (3)EUFO (6)PHAR \— (3) EUFO (6) PH AR i $ — BENCH
(3) RONW (3) HO S } N BIKE RACK
O PLANTER POT
|
| — PLANTER
+ %
/! =
S~ (4) PE LI | LLI
™~ (3) RO GL é ‘ =
| —
g I < <
r 553 PE LI (3) PEBU e P | <C
(3) LOEM ‘all
(2) CEOC
(3) AR MO | <C
(3) DA CA N\ d <
(3) BO BL— o)B | —
(3) BO BL (?)
(3) CADA (3) DACA ?
il e « o
; (10) PE BU (3) NE WA 0 = Streetscape design D
(3) SP HE ; includes 5x5 concrete =
E gg gi BE\ { ‘ SC(ljri‘n% and tgl’;'a cotta 06 — %
| T |58
(3) COMO \ Fitzsimons Village. I— & §"
o e < |uE
(9SO I LANDSCAPE ENLARGEMENT, SHEET L-302 : 3 AR O .
-~ @3)capa | | (3) DA CA <
_ . (3)SPHE | ! (3)BOBL / 2 APPLICANT
: / = A D
sesc _ 5 | 13) SP HE : | b BOEL 14TH AND URSULA, LLC
: (3 CADA [ (3)DACA 3 S 460 VIRGINIA AVE
gg é&’\%'\,f : 5 g f{f\ gg : I gg QE g"f,) A INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA
OPEBU T Tes % (3)RONW [ (3) NE WA g \ 317.226.9500
(3) POMC =154 : (3)CADA | . B S
¢ % (3)SPHE : N \ /T’(Z
(3) JU GM 4 § g; (F:{g if\)v [ [ \ |
(PO Y E)AMHU | : N |
e N | e DA
(3) CA DA : — Gspre | I (3) LOEM —
X 3) I (2) CEOC —- 9 |
(3)SPHE | (3) AR MO ——C{%}
il | (3)CADA | I (3) DA CA -
: | BRACO I B0 —PN NOT FOR
(450 50 " ; 3) : 1 e | CONSTRUCTION
533 CADA ; < _/ . Egg i (3) BOBL 7 s
(3) AU SX A S (3) DA CA -
(3) RH AU : X : (g) éE gALcJ) % |
23 L(2) JU GM % 77 ”" DATE
(5) PR BE 0 SO} :
=1/ (6)RACO & ,"”
= (3) JA AM § ”'aé |
(3) PR BE R
(2) PH SN 2%
(14) PE BU §\® -
| (7) AM HU < — =Sl K |
(2) PO MC ~— e gy T > |
SIGHT TRIANGLE, TYP. / e e
—© _PROPERTYLINE

N

— N
|
|
}\“ SIGHT TRIANGLE,

BR
GH, Ww

CHECKED BY:
DRAWN BY:

I 1

|
: T TYP.
| 7N SHEET TITLE:
E— LANDSCAPE
l 0 10 20 40 PLAN
- @ m L-301
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kfalbo
Line

kfalbo
Rectangle

srodrigu
Callout
Please ensure that all standard concrete has 5-foot by 5-foot score lines and there should be light terra cotta concrete pavers placed between the tree openings per the Fitzsimons Boundary Area Public Realm Design Standards.  Label and show this on the site plan. 

brice
Landscape - Comment
Streetscape design includes 5x5 concrete scoring and terra cotta colored concrete similar to existing developments within Fitzsimons Village.

brice
Landscape - Comment
Label updated.


BR

CHECKED BY:
DRAWN BY:

GH, Ww

(7) CA AV ——
(6) PE HA
(3) AG DO
(2) RO GL
(3) AM AU
T R R RN R RT (4) AR MO
0 M)PEHA-_\\ s
0 oo E%i_
|
|
| - ™
- X
.\
Y
™\
7 0
N
t (3)
{ (3 0
(4) L— (5)
1 5) — @
adE (5) SC SC L — (6) AG BL l-------------------------
" A::Q)Ausx | (6) LILE
/ 11— (4 PEL |
; L (6) COMO 0
+ At (2) Pl WH
" + - | 6) PE BU 0
+ — (2) NE WA 0
S 3 _— (10) ECH ALB i
A FL, L (12) LILE 0
= L (5) PE HA
© > i 34— (3)SCSC i
5 ; + T 41— (3) PE ME |
~ < i L (3) PI WH 0
IS e | (9) PE BU
Yo X L (3) PE HA 0
P —(2) VIMO i
- e/ F

LEGEND

PROPERTY LINE

30" METAL FENCE

LANDSCAPE BED

ARTIFICIAL TURF

SCALE 1" =10'

JJ)JIJ
NORRIS DESIGN

Planning | Landscape Architecture | Branding

1101 Bannock Street
Denver, Colorado 80204
P 303.892.1166
Www.horris-design.com

14TH & URSULA APARTMENTS

SITE PLAN
AURORA, COLORADO

APPLICANT
14TH AND URSULA, LLC
460 VIRGINIA AVE

INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA
317.226.9500

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

DATE:
06/14/2022 SP-01

SHEET TITLE:
LANDSCAPE

ENLARGEMENT

L-302
SHEET 12 OF 25
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CHECKED BY:
DRAWN BY:

GH, Ww

(1) PLACE MIN. 2" PVC PIPE AROUND (8)GROMMETED NYLON STRAPS

EACH WIRE. EXPOSED WIRE
@GALVANIZED WIRE, MIN. 12

SHALL BE MAX. 2" EACH SIDE
GAUGE CABLE - TWIST WIRE

(2) 6FT.UNTREATED WOOD POST ONLY TO KEEP FROM SLIPPING.
(MIN. 1.5" DIAMETER). ALL SHALL

BE DRIVEN OUTSIDE ROOTBALL (106" HIGH WATER SAUCER IN
AND IN UNDISTURBED SOIL. NON-TURF AREAS.

(3) TREE WRAP TO BE INSTALLED @Eﬁgﬁ:\% gv(g:-ll_-lfNLDEl\,i\DMil):(IMUM
| ONLY FROM OCTOBER 1
H PLAN VIEW - THREE STAKES THROUGH APRIL 30. (DECIDUOUS ~ 20% (BY VOLUME) ORGANIC
O~ ‘ ONLY) THOROUGHLY WHEN
: - PRUNING NOTES:
O—] s AR (8) 1. ALLPRUNING SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI A300 STANDARDS. (D FC’)LRADNETRTI\?EJEOSRORTSSTT I';”T?; BACKFILLING
» N / 2. DO NOT HEAVILY PRUNE THE TREE AT PLANTING. PRUNE vt RO ST o0 FT. STEEL T-POST. ALL SHALL
G- S G (9) ONLY CROSSOVER LIMBS, CO-DOMINANT LEADERS AND ' BE DRIVEN BELOW GRADE AND
BROKEN BRANCHES. SOME INTERIOR TWIGS AND LATERAL  (5) 3' DEEP MULCH RING PLACEDA  QUTSIDE ROOTBALL IN
@\ () BRANCHES MAY BE PRUNED. HOWEVER, DO NOT REMOVE MINIMUM OF 4 FT. INDIAMETER.  UNDISTURBED SOIL.
THE TERMINAL BUDS OF BRANCHES THAT EXTEND TO THE DO NOT PLACE MULCH IN
I LACE SOIL AROUND ROOT
| EDGE OF THE CROWN. CONTACT WITH TREETRUNK ~ (3F
B—_] \ (11 sTAKING NOTES: (FINISHED GRADE REFERENCES ~ gorr RHEH DOROT
| 2\ STAKE TREES PER FOLLOWING SCHEDULE, THEN REMOVE TOP OF MULCH). SOIL WITH WATER 70 FiLL AL
I i ey s AT END OF FIRST GROWING SEASON. 2-1/2" CALIPER SIZE 1 SLOPE ON SIDES OF PLANTING AR POCKETS
6 Qi B e AND LARGER - 3 STAKES PER DIAGRAM. ® o |
I mf@jf//;\ ‘ 3. WIRE OR CABLE SHALL BE MIN. 12 GAUGE, TIGHTEN WIRE | (14)PLACE ROOT BALL ON
7 Bl s OR CABLE ONLY ENOUGH TO KEEP FROM SLIPPING. ALLOW (7) REMOVE ALL TWINE, ROPE, UNDISTURBED SOIL TO
I e 19) FOR SOME TRUNK MOVEMENT. NYLON STRAPS SHALL BE BURLAP AND WIRE FROMENTIRE ~ PREVENT SETTLEMENT.
2X ROOT BALL AND TRUNK
LONG ENOUGH TO ACCOMMODATE 1-J" OF GROWTH AND
ROOT BALL DIANETER BUFFER ALL BRANCHES FROM WIRE.
@ SCALE: 316" = 10"

COMPACT SOIL UNDER TREE BALL TO

(9

PREVENT SETTLING OF ROOT BALL

@ TREEFROG PRO 40 TREE
ANCHORING KIT (INSTALLED AS
PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS)

(2) 24" X 34" PVC MARKERS OVER
STRAPS (TYP)

@ CROWNED MULCHED SURFACE
@ LANDSCAPE FABRIC

@ TREEFROG TREE ANCHOR #40
@ PAVING BAND

@ SEALED JOINT

CURB

@ REMOVE SOIL FROM TOP OF
ROOT BALL TO ELEVATION OF
TOP OF ROOT FLARE. PLANT
TREE SO THAT TOP OF ROOT
FLARE IS 2-3" HIGHER THAN
ADJACENT GRADE (OR AT
ELEVATION OF ADJACENT

PAVEMENT). DO NOT PLACE SOIL

ABOVE TOP OF ROOT FLARE.

DO NOT CUT LEADER.
PRUNE IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO
PLANTING.

@ ALL STREET TREES TO BE LIMBED
UP AMIN. OF 8' FROM SIDEWALK.

@ 4" TREE WRAP
@ THROUGH WAY. FINISH VARIES -
SEE PLANS

BASE COURSE (AS
RECOMMENDED BY GEOTECH)

@ IRRIGATION SLEEVE
AMENDED SOIL 36" DEPTH

@ COMPACTED SUBGRADE (AS
RECOMMENDED BY GEOTECH)

6" GRAVEL BASE

REMOVE TWINE FROM TREE
TRUNK. REMOVE ALL OF WIRE
BASKET AND BURLAP AFTER
TREE IS IN THE PIT.

BROKEN OR CRUMBLING ROOT
BALLS WILL BE REJECTED.

@ STREETSCAPE PLANTING BED

SCALE: 1/2" =1'-0"

PRUNE ALL DEAD OR
DAMAGED WOOD PRIOR

O PLANTING (1) SPECIFIED MULCH

SET SHRUB ROOT-BALL " AMENDED SOIL IN PLANTING BED
IGHER THAN FINISHiBEp (2 PER SPECIFICATIONS. TILL SOIL
GRADE TO A DEPTH OF EIGHT INCHES.

@ FINISH GRADE (TOP OF MULCH)

3
NOTE:

et , WiV 1. BROKEN OR CRUMBLING
QAL - L _
W MH /\\/\\/\\ @ ROOT-BALLS WILL BE REJECTED
SN T KKK 2. CARE SHOULD BE TAKEN NOT TO
IR S

PN =N, E=T NGNS DAMAGE THE SHRUB OR

ROOT-BALL WHEN REMOVING IT

NI

FROM ITS CONTAINER
AIAS 3. ALL JUNIPERS SHOULD BE
, 2XCONTAINER |, PLANTED SO THE TOP OF THE
N WIDTH ROOT-BALL OCCURS ABOVE THE
FINISH GRADE OF THE MULCH
LAYER
4. DIG PLANT PIT TWICE AS WIDE
AND HIGH AS THE CONTAINER

SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1-0"

@ SHRUB PLANTING

¥~ ON CENTER SPACING

ARG R HRA L LRI
NN N N N I ANIN NN N AN
GG R RGRIRRE
INY N NN
SECTION
#—t : H—=—)
PLAN PLAN ON CURVE
NOTES:
1. WHEN PLANTED ON A CURVE, ORIENT ROWS TO FOLLOW THE LONG AXIS OF AREAS WHERE
PLANTS ARE MASSED.

@ SPECIFIED MULCH, REFER TO
MATERIAL SCHEDULE, SHEET
L-XXX

@ AMENDED PLANTING BED
TILLED TO A DEPTH OF 6"

@ CENTER OF PLANT

o

JJ)JIJ

NORRIS DESIGN

Planning | Landscape Architecture | Branding

1101 Bannock Street
Denver, Colorado 80204
P 303.892.1166
Www.horris-design.com

14TH & URSULA APARTMENTS

SITE PLAN
AURORA, COLORADO

@ PERENNIAL PLANT LAYOUT

SCALE: 1"=1"-0"

APPLICANT
14TH AND URSULA, LLC
460 VIRGINIA AVE

INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA
317.226.9500

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

DATE:
06/14/2022 SP-01

SHEET TITLE:
LANDSCAPE

DETAILS

L-401
SHEET 13 OF 25
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CHECKED BY:
DRAWN BY:

GH, Ww

SUBGRADE COMPACTED TO 41" 4

(1) TOP RAIL (11) CONTROLLED ENTRY
o MECHANISM ON EXTERIOR
SQUARE PICKET SIDE AND PASSAGE LEVER ON
@ @ @ @ @ 3 OPPOSITE SIDE
(3) FENCE POST
(12) MECHANISM TO SECURE
. = = - = - ! .- J @ NO. 16 EXPANDED METAL 1/2" NON-PEDESTRIAN SIDE OF
\ [_ jae K’ 3 J V MAXIMUM OPENING FULLY GATE
j@ f OVER GATE AND FENCE PANEL
o.6" g @ FOR FIRST 2' PAST GATE. PAINT
TO MATCH GATE AND FENCE
50" ? = 5 L B == = 7;( @ (5) BOTTOM RAIL
. & - i ) (§) CONCRETE RETAINING WALL,
g \ I 7 FINISH TBD
\ /
J \ : ' ' /@ (7) FINISH GRADE
Ic} C]
NOTES: S N : — SELF CLOSING GATE HINGES
1. NORRIS DESIGN HAS PROVIDED THIS DETAIL FOR REFERENCE PURPOSE, THIS DETAIL HAS .| [Provide a latch )
NOT BEEN ENGINEERED. ; mechanism | 48" MAX (2) EMERGENCY EGRESS PUSH
2. GATE AND BARRIER SHALL NOT HAVE OPENING LARGER THAN 1/2" WITHIN 18" OF LATCH i illustration for trash K : p BAR LOCATED ON INSIDE OF
RELEASE MECHANISM. enclosure gate. 11'-2" GATE
3. GATE STYLE SHALL MATCH FENCE STYLE. al | | |rhe atch mustbe
4. ALL GATES SHALL MEET CURRENT STATE AND IBC CODE REQUIREMENTS. <| [nohigher than 44" o GATE TO HAVE MINIMUM 10"
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO L L] SMOOTH SURFACE FROM
FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION. 4 FLOOR ON PUSH SIDE
@ SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"
, L , () 12 GA. SQUARE STEEL TUBE
/ C! ,_@ FENCE POST WITH CAP
(1) DIMENSIONAL CUT STONE / /
STEPPER, REFER TO - “_<:> (2) 14 GA. SQUARE STEEL PICKETS
@ MATERIAL SCHEDULE FOR
DIMENSIONS, MATERIAL, AND —® (3) 14 GA. SQUARE STEEL RAIL
FINISH .
1" 50 (*) FINISH GRADE
A\[ 1 2" SAND SETTING LAYER SEE PLANS 3
‘ ‘ f ® T

—=t

95% PROCTOR DENSITY //

@ SURROUNDING LANDSCAPE,
TOP OF STEPPER SHALL BE
SET 1" ABOVE ADJACENT
LANDSCAPE, REFER TO PLANS

N/

u

w [N
NOTES: / 2

TAMP STONES WITH VIBRATORY PLATE COMPRESSOR TO LOCK STONES IN PLACE.
2. FINAL PRODUCT SHALL MEET ALL ADA REQUIREMENTS.

3. SEE PLAN FOR LOCATION.

4. SPACE STEPPERS EVENLY, 6" TYP. GAP BETWEEN PAVERS.

—_

NOTES:

1. ALL POOL GATE FRAME AND
HARDWARE TO MATCH POOL FENCE
MATERIAL. ALL METALS TO BE FLAT
BLACK.

2. REFER TO MANUFACTURERS
FENCE SPECIFICATIONS FOR FOOTER
DEPTH.

3. CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM
FENCING MEETS ALL CURRENT
STATE AND LOCAL POOL ENCLOSURE
CODES.

SCALE: 1 1/2" =1'-0"

@ STONE STEPPERS

@ POOL FENCE

SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"

JJ)JIJ
NORRIS DESIGN

Planning | Landscape Architecture | Branding

1101 Bannock Street
Denver, Colorado 80204
P 303.892.1166
Www.horris-design.com

14TH & URSULA APARTMENTS

SITE PLAN
AURORA, COLORADO

APPLICANT
14TH AND URSULA, LLC
460 VIRGINIA AVE

INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA
317.226.9500

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

DATE:
06/14/2022 SP-01

SHEET TITLE:
LANDSCAPE

DETAILS
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wpolk
Callout
Provide a latch mechanism illustration for trash enclosure gate.  The latch must be no higher than 44".  

brice
Landscape - Comment
This is not a trash enclosure gate and is no longer a gate into the amenity area; gate has been removed.


helix.

Architecture + Design
MO License No. 000720

Durable Materials 1629 Walnut
Kansas City, Missouri 64108

Glazing Perecentages at Pedestrian Oriented Use Area

i Brick M Fiber C t Panel Accent
Quantity SF 1st Floor  Quantity 2nd Floor Material Loy : e-,\r ement ane ceen P: 816-300-0300
Lobby SF 1 339 339 _ _ Color gray black red white gray metal panel helixkc.com
— 1 2175 2175 o . Tag B1 B2 B3 FC1 FC2 MP1 MP2 Total
" | " S — 10 58 580 _ _ Courtyard East 1,732 o 1,016 4,387 2,736 69 1,937 11,877
I i I [ s Residential Short — 42 — 9 378 Courtyard North — 1,858 = 3,841 1,963 634 1769 10,065
||| J | ! """"l Residential Slider — 36 — 14 504 Courtyard South 532 = 60 3,732 751 = = 5,075
| i Courtyard West 89 818 — 2,923 1,314 118 1,197 6,459
i I " Residential Balc — 29 — 4 116
I
Il . || | fesidential Door . 0g 112 1 208 East 870 3,309 5,654 7,303 3,313 660 4607 25716
I i North 9562 1,981 1,855 6,925 4,746 877 5,579 22,915
HHH [ 1 4 Residential Door Transom i 7 28 - -
" “ 1 1 Sl o 00 South 1,417 1,658 2,140 4,440 3,307 363 966 14,291
subtota
1 [ West 4,370 3,077 — 5,698 10,073 301 3,176 26,695
Overall SE s Al Project Totals 9,962 12,701 10,725 39,249 28,203 3,022 19,231 123,093
vera
% Glazi 4% 329 81.92% 2.46% 15.62% 100.00%
0 azing (] (]
*above quantities reflect the Eastern Elevation, facing Uvaulda St. *material percentages above exclude widows, doors and storefront
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Fiber Cement Panel Siding, Dark has been established by locating the average grade around the highest occupied floor, not just the highest point of the
Reference FC2 the perimeter of the building. The maximum height above building.
grade plane has been established by calculating the Will there be an rooftop
average roof slope. The building is planned to be at or No rooftop elements are elements such as
Point values Horizontal Metal Panel below 85’-0” maximum height, per these calculations. planned at this time. An roofton aardens ©
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he buildi | BUILDING SIGNAGE Knox boxes have been clarified on each building BUILDING SIGNAGE | BREAK METAL CANOPY
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to discuss possible 1" =20'-0"
options.



wpolk
Text Box
Please identify and show the location of the Knox Boxes.  TYP of all elevation sheets

wpolk
Text Box
Please identify the exterior fire riser room door.  TYP of all elevation sheets


wpolk
Text Box
Relabel the FDC as "FDC w/Approved Hardware".  TYP of all elevation sheets


wpolk
Callout
Provide the measurement from the lowest level at which the fire department can access the building is the level at which the starting measurement is taken. The end measurement is taken at the highest occupied floor, not just the highest point of the building. 

wpolk
Text Box
Will there be an rooftop elements such as rooftop gardens, landscapes, gathering areas? 

wpolk
Callout
What area does this exterior door serve? Is this a public entrance? 

wpolk
Callout
Due to the size of the building a larger knox box (knox vault) may be required. Please schedule a meeting with Fire Life Safety to discuss possible options.  

srodrigu
Callout
Delete all signage.  Show a dashed box only where signage is proposed.

jroth
Text Box
The door on the South elevation in question serves the package delivery room.  This is not a public entrance.

jroth
Text Box
For high-rise height calculations the Northwest corner of site is the lowest point of fire department access at Level 0, approximately 5392’-0.  The highest occupied level (Level 7) of the residential structure is 74’-6” from the lowest level of fire department access.  The highest occupied level of the parking garage is 86’- 2 5/8”. Please refer to dimensions provided on North and West elevations of sheet 18.  

For maximum building height calculations, the grade plane has been established by locating the average grade around the perimeter of the building.  The maximum height above grade plane has been established by calculating the average roof slope.  The building is planned to be at or below 85’-0” maximum height, per these calculations. Please refer to dimensions provided on North and West elevations of sheet 18.  

jroth
Text Box
No rooftop elements are planned at this time.  An outdoor space is planned at the co-work space of Level 7.

jroth
Text Box
Noted, a meeting to be planned.

jroth
Text Box
Noted, label updated. 

jroth
Text Box
Knox boxes have been clarified on each building elevations, site plans and floorplans.  The are located at the Northwest corner, outside of the Fire Command Center, and at the main entrance at the Southeast corner.

jroth
Text Box
Exterior fire riser door has been annotated on North building elevation of sheet 18 and Lower Level Plan 20.

jroth
Text Box
Noted, dashed box added
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MO License No. 000720
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Percentage of materials
annotated on sheet 17 are for the
entire project, all four elevations
and courtyard. Percentage of
glazing annotated on sheet 17 is
for only the Eastern Elevation
facing the Pedestrian Oriented
Use Area, as highlighted in the
Fitzsimons Village Masterplan.

— Maximum building height
above grade plane
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wpolk
Text Box
Please identify the exterior fire riser room door.  TYP of all elevation sheets


srodrigu
Callout
Add percentages of glazing and materials.

jroth
Text Box
Percentage of materials annotated on sheet 17 are for the entire project, all four elevations and courtyard. Percentage of glazing annotated on sheet 17 is for only the Eastern Elevation facing the Pedestrian Oriented Use Area, as highlighted in the Fitzsimons Village Masterplan.

jroth
Text Box
Exterior fire riser door has been annotated on North building elevation of sheet 18 and Lower Level Plan 20.


Keyed Notes - Building Elevation helix-
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wpolk
Text Box
Please identify and show the location of the Knox Boxes.  TYP of all elevation sheets

wpolk
Text Box
Please identify the exterior fire riser room door.  TYP of all elevation sheets


wpolk
Text Box
Please identify the FDC and label "FDC w/Approved Hardware".  TYP of all elevation sheets


jroth
Text Box
Exterior fire riser door has been annotated on North building elevation of sheet 18 and Lower Level Plan 20.

jroth
Text Box
Noted, label updated. 

jroth
Text Box
Knox boxes have been clarified on each building elevations, site plans and floorplans.  The are located at the Northwest corner, outside of the Fire Command Center, and at the main entrance at the Southeast corner.
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Required non-van accessible 4 11 Architecture + Design
Required van 1 3 MO License No. 000720
Level 1 - -
- P Total accessible stalls required 2 5 13 1629 Walnut
8'-0" x 16'-0" Compact 1 K City, Mi i 64108
9'-0" x 18'-0" Accessible 1 P.agjgssog y630|gsour|
9'-0" x 18'-0"  Typical 33 Provided non-van accessible 4 6 10 hll' ) haad
35 Provided van 2* 0* 4 elixkc.com
Total accessible stalls provided 6 6 16
Level 2
8'-0" x 16'-0" Compact 4 Planning is a reviewer Since vou have Currently 4 ADA van *FHA van space provided at this level is in addition to *FHA van space to be Two extra ADA van spaces
9'-0"x 18'-0" Accessible 1 on this submittal and d fy d h spaces exist on Uvalda all required ADA spaces. provided at visitor are existing on Uvalda.
: i identified that ng in lower deck. Total
90" x 180" Typical 57 not issued any o . ired in pri
62 comments to the existing accessible A
contrary. We believe parking spaces will provided.
they find this response
Level 3 acceptable. 04/04/2022 | ¢ US€d @S your
8-0"x 160" Compact 4 email correspondence provided parking - R DR (2 Q) DR () Q) - () - = D Q) Q)
9'0"x 180" Accessible 1 confirms that the exiting  |count, please ) 2 2 & o 3 2 o < < < L) <) = o) 9 )
9'-0"x 18'-0" Typical 57 parking stalls are i i i ! I _ _ . . ] y ~ . . - Ny _ - _ . =
lable for s inthe | Fro s conirmation - PO AED-S.5 GRS 0GR 0 0 GN-0:0_GED 9-0- G040 G0 S ¢ O S.-0:0 M- -0 SR O I 5 0 (D0 9-GD-0 0 TR0 e Y wsddsdds
62 available for use In the that this is \ N [ D | i I I I i | I | i I — N il 1] = ssammil M Wl 1 H N | ' '
e o it I i e ] [ = [ e i | e || S 2= 2 e B 2 2 e ) YA Y SN LA TR
- acceptable wit . " ‘  SIEW " an . "
Level 4 calculations. pIaan)ing 38'-9 3/ 5 updated plan 148'-3 68'-9 3/8 L/ A~ L AL T S LS
8-0"x 16-0" Compact 4 - H Smmammamm ] ‘ ‘ B | 8 I ! \ ‘ [ ; [ [ [ [ i i [ I [ ! ; ‘ = T I i i
: ‘ L A et w B 1171 | - @ @ @ @ @
9'-0" x 18'-0" Accessible 1 1 o — ‘ ‘ -
g \ T eTow andebsl s s il | I 55 ] = 5 i %
62 - . . - F mﬁ!zgﬁ_ = 1 — . . . L777 — L777 7‘ | | ;,,,, T | }»777 T | "*** 1] ! } 1 |
‘ Trash chute _|exterior side fire ‘ L |_
— EEER . —— | rHE | -|service room.
Level 5 (2 )—~ - ~[+Is this the fire riser F—— S : i ‘ ‘ — - — S e S - - - - e R — Z
8'-0"x 16'-0" Compact 4 ——{room? If so, revise ‘ Ll |
9-0"x 18-0" Accessible 1 {the label to include
9-0"x18-0" Typical 5 5 s [—ffire riser room. = E
62 N T ‘
[ o
— 1 Yes, label updated ‘ | o | I_
Level 6 i Fire\Qervice [Water Bervice ‘ ° o ‘ ‘ m
8'-0"x 16'-0" Compact 4 Ban Generator‘ Townhouse i e g = g | ' }
9-0"x 180" Accessible 1 \ - | | | 0 ‘ | <
A" A" R \L<:\ | I L
90" x 18-0" Typical (5;; | M | () i D_
= . i = o = <C
: =y T—| ‘
AT . W ] ] L I |
8'-0"x 16'-0" Compact 4 | Collection @ el < Q [ypP i r ° | ] . <
90" x 180" Accessible 1 i w \ S v A AN S L ‘ ‘ } |
9-0"x 18-0" Typical 5 5 2 |Advisory comment: | — l / — - B I — | D - - - | - - B - | @ | ik H D
62 = |ifthe trash w | N— [ | T | '  EEE
< |collection is / | | L] /(@\ | | 7P
Level 8 enclosed within the - B B ° == I m
" " . . T — — — — 1 )
SR RioR0onprc, 3 structure, it will @ ! " A
9'-0" x 18'-0" Accessible 1 . Lol H H ,
9-0"x 18-0" Typical 27 have to meet IFC/ . | —— Ventilation shaft above ‘ L [ AR o
31 IBC code | ‘ | Lo | | a
requirements | Retail Trash | i : 06 &
. ! Resident @ O o % (@)
| i [ -
L'ev:al B — Noted, Trash Enclosure room !  Movedn | @ I § I 19
8-0"x 160" Compact 2 is planned to be of 2 hour ‘ Elev B N a2
9'-0" x 18'-0" Accessible 2 minimum constructi e J VAN l | . L H é
9'-0"x 18-0" Typical 19 . sprinkled per legA 13, Stair NW @% Please refer to bollard details provided on sheet 25. \ | ﬁ- |-||_J S
110" x 18'-0" Van Accessible 2 3 T — T S U U U U : : : : : : U U \ o | = l ~ D =
25 L P | Vehicle impact protection required by the IFC o |
‘ T S Mo require bollards to be constructed of steel not ‘ |
Street Parking tt\ +” BT | MEF;HI S less than 4" in diameter and concrete filled, | ~ , , , , (6 )
9-0"x 180" Typical 43 | - \5\0 Q\ Spaced no more than 4' between posts on 800" | 260" ‘ o APPLICANT
110" x 18-0" Van Accessible 44; i T ‘ ——Bollards (5){CeNter, set not less than 3' deep in concrete Provide a bold dashed line to show | MILHAUS
Total 510 | o | | @ footing (15" diameter, top of the posts not less exterior accessible route throughout site
% DOWN 6% | - | & | &than 3', located not less than 3 feet from the |y to required accessible entrances, site | 460 VIRGINIA AVE
= _ o rotected object. amenities and transportation stops (or to ‘
o - ! L & — P J i i i INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA
3 = ! 559 1/4" -1 é edge of site near public transportation Retail 317296 9’ 0
- | B . .
. i o D@\ Please provide bollard detail. stops). LAl | 1.226.95
T - | e = AN VN T I I I~ |
—_ Nt
L | | % | 1ovdmoo 1 | 19¥dHioD e |
! - | | Bollards (2) ‘ |
| - - Noted, annotations Retail o o
| - | Access gates, ‘ have been updated. ‘ Back-of-House - - - - - ‘ ; ( 8 >
| : : | - card readers and ™\ ‘ ( A1 § | —
(11— - i — == E detection system \@ - Q FLAT ] [A1] ' | |
(11) T - — | Relabel gating | N S el I |
Vs —H ‘ system. Example ‘ Q ° | |
| — Bl | ( gate: (2) 11'- 6” | e | .l
[ I | N ey ' . = |
assinil = ‘ ELAT Lifting Gate's with 'c: ] - - - | a0 i ' N ] |
S e \ Approved Knox & —(31 e
T | (\) Z@ Hardware ‘ Cleaning Maintenance ‘ o } - H
L[] - < 12'x12' Storage St Office | 8 s e N
H i ‘ = orees Noted, the pool chemical make-up will not be known until the | } NOT FOR
HE- | | 1 Main Electrical - Provide sections for design-build pool contractor is onboard to the project. Chemical ‘ ' | IR B CON STRU CT|ON
T H North ) signage placg|cards have been added ta the signage package, ‘
~U B In | the automatic RE: sheet 18, | @ ! —HT Y
- - ) ! HH re
\L i= </ mE; Unexcavated Qf gates. The gate ©/ N Maintenance — — — — —f—.ﬁ ; I il \E>
q o T tion must in the 1/2 Bath | o | i L] h
q < ik D sec ! | o N L
— . ; S - - e !
- - - - - - - - - label mentioned . - Chemical storage shall be protected in accordance with ‘ ' ] T |
T above. = IFC, Chapter 50 Hazardous Materials, Chapter 57 " el |
P | \ Flammable and Combustible Liquids, and other ‘ ° | HH— H DATE:
© = y ] H = Noted, segtions applicable codes such as NFPA standards. ! :
(13) © Hl & < ovided gl sheet 25. - © ‘7 r \ —H H 06/14/2022 SP-01
NL /2t . = T = = . : : ; : ‘
e 2 i A ™ g@ . 3 15.56% SPEED Also, appropriate chemical signage will be required to |
7 | RAMP UP | be submitted the sign package (hazard placards, NFPA | ® | nn |
\ \‘\‘{*‘ \ DMARC ‘ - 704). ‘ o I i
7\ql\ S | ‘ o2 | }
] H :
S _ _ . - (12)
i N | Bollards (2) g ! ‘ <
[ [ ik RS T T %l? ° ! 7 ! !
|
S| as - | |
j H [T H T T T - - - -
H _ T 63 oh ‘ Pool Equip. [ i | Ventilation shaft above ‘
\ 1 e ——i——Bike Spaces———— / e Pool Storage ‘ - ‘*
i _| . . | |
T H Accessible-~ | 63 Repair staion ‘ \
i i hoop rack Bike Spaces  giand air pump Dog Wash Mech. : }
EE il (2 stalls) Pool Pump Jf ClemE2 u | Ty | |
- ] H (32) }
G S - - SRR NS AT
HH—=HHH — :
Tenant Storage | Floor Plan - Garage
Level B

3/32" = 1'-0"

18 of 25



wpolk
Callout
Is this the fire riser room? If so, revise the label to include fire riser room. 

wpolk
Rectangle

wpolk
Rectangle

wpolk
Text Box
Provide a bold dashed line to show exterior accessible route throughout site to required accessible entrances, site amenities and transportation stops (or to edge of site near public transportation stops).  

wpolk
Callout
Relabel gating system. Example gate: (2) 11'- 6” Lifting Gate's with Approved Knox Hardware


wpolk
Callout
Provide sections for the automatic gates. The gate section must in the label mentioned above.  


wpolk
Callout
Advisory comment: If the trash collection is enclosed within the structure, it will have to meet IFC/IBC code requirements. 

wpolk
Callout
Chemical storage shall be protected in accordance with IFC, Chapter 50 Hazardous Materials, Chapter 57 Flammable and Combustible Liquids, and other applicable codes such as NFPA standards.  

Also, appropriate chemical signage will be required to be submitted the sign package (hazard placards, NFPA 704).  


wpolk
Text Box
Vehicle impact protection required by the IFC  require bollards to be constructed of steel not less than 4'' in diameter and concrete filled, Spaced no more than 4' between posts on center, set not less than 3' deep in concrete footing (15'' diameter, top of the posts not less than 3', located not less than 3 feet from the protected object.  

Please provide bollard detail. 

wpolk
Callout
Show and label a knox box on the exterior side  fire service room.  

wpolk
Callout
Since you have identified that existing accessible parking spaces will be used as your provided parking count, please provide confirmation that this is acceptable with planning.  

wpolk
Line

jroth
Text Box
Planning is a reviewer on this submittal and not issued any comments to the contrary.  We believe they find this response acceptable. 04/04/2022 email correspondence confirms that the exiting parking stalls are available for use in the overall projects parking calculations.

jroth
Text Box
Yes, label updated

jroth
Text Box
Noted, Trash Enclosure room is planned to be of 2 hour minimum construction and be sprinkled per NFPA 13.

jroth
Text Box
Noted, shown on updated plan

jroth
Text Box
Please refer to bollard details provided on sheet 25.

jroth
Text Box
Noted, annotations have been updated. 

jroth
Text Box
Noted, sections provided on sheet 25.

jroth
Text Box
Noted, the pool chemical make-up will not be known until the design-build pool contractor is onboard to the project.  Chemical signage place cards have been added to the signage package, RE: sheet 18.
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wpolk
Text Box
Provide a bold dashed line to show exterior accessible route throughout site to required accessible entrances, site amenities and transportation stops (or to edge of site near public transportation stops).  
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wpolk
Text Box
Provide a bold dashed line to show exterior accessible route throughout site to required accessible entrances, site amenities and transportation stops (or to edge of site near public transportation stops).  
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wpolk
Text Box
Provide a bold dashed line to show exterior accessible route throughout site to required accessible entrances, site amenities and transportation stops (or to edge of site near public transportation stops).  
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GENERAL NOTE

ILLUMINATION WITHIN THE SITE MUST COMPLY WITH THE
2015/2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENT FROM
SECTION 1006 — MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION. SECTION
1006. ILLUMINATION REQUIRED: THE MEANS OF EGRESS,
INCLUDING THE EXIT DISCHARGE, SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT
ALL TIMES THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED. SECTION 1006.2
ILLUMINATION LEVEL. THE MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION
LEVEL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1 FOOT—CANDLE (11

LUX) AT THE FLOOR LEVEL AND CONTINUING TO THE “PUBLIC
WAY".
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ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

(TYP)

Please identify and show the
location of the Knox Boxes, exterior
fire riser room door, and the FDC.

Knox boxes have been clarified on each building
elevations, site plans and floorplans. The are located at
the Northwest corner, outside of the Fire Command

Center, and at the main entrance at the Southeast corner.
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Text Box
Please identify and show the location of the Knox Boxes, exterior fire riser room door, and the FDC.  

jroth
Text Box
Knox boxes have been clarified on each building elevations, site plans and floorplans.  The are located at the Northwest corner, outside of the Fire Command Center, and at the main entrance at the Southeast corner.
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